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FILE NO. 180657 ORDINANCE NO.

[Administrative Code - San Francisco Special Tax Financing Law - Port of San. Francisco]

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code Spedial Tax Financing Law, constituting
Article 43.10, to authorize special tax financing of certain facilities and services related

to property in the jurisdiction of the Port of San Francisco.

"NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font.
: Additions to Codes are in szn,qle underlzne zz‘alzcs Times New Roman fom‘
Deletions to Codes are in
Board amendment additions are in doub!e underllned Arial font.
Board amendment deletions are in
Asterisks (* * * *)indicate the omission of unchanged Code
subsections or parts of tables.

Be it o.rdained by fhe People of the Cityiand.County of San Francisco:

Seotlon 1. FINDINGS. The Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San
Francisco hereby finds, determmes and declares:

(a) Article X of.Chapter 43 of the Administrative Code (“Special Tax Financing Law”)
provides an alternative method of financing certain public and private capital facilitiéfs and- |
services in the City and County of San Francisco (“City”). |

(b) Califo.rnia.Statutes of 1968, Chapter 1333 (“Burton Act’) and the San Francisco
Charter Sections 4.114 and B3.581 empower the City, acting through the Port Commission,
with the authority and duty to use, conduct, operate, maintain, manage,'regulate and control
the lands under the Port Commission jurisdiction. |

(c) In 1990 the City's voters adopted Proposition H to require the City to prepare a

comprehensive waterfront land use plan with maximum feasible public input. Following ar-

year public planning procéss, the Port Commission adopted in 1997 the Pd.rt of San Francisco

Mayor Breed
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Waterfront Land Use Plan ("Waterfront Plan”) and has periodically made minor amendments
to addréss specific issues arising from capital development projects fo existing Port
resourcés. | |

(d) In 2015, Port staff presented a comprehensive review of land usé changes and
events that have occurred under thé Waterfront Plan to thAe.Port Commission.

(e) In furtherance of the Burton Aof and the Waterfront Plan,.and with Board of
Supervisors approval, the Port has entered into long term leases and'deﬂ/elo‘pmeht and
disbosiﬁon agreements for the improvement énd rehabilitation of Port land and assets,
including (i) the 20th Street Historic Buildings with Historic Pier 70, LLC (Resolution No. 273-
14, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board in File No. 140729), (i) approximately
28 acres of real property located in the southeast portion of the larger area known as Seawall
Lot 349 or Pier 70 with FC Pier 70, LLC (Resolutibn No. 401-17, a Cépy of which is on file with
the Clerk of the Board in File No. 170986) and (jii) Seawall Lot 337 Associates, LLC, for |

| approximately 28 acres of real erOperty that are proposed to be developed for a project

known as the Mission Rock proj‘eot (Reso}ution No. 42-18, a copy of which is on file with the
Clerk of the Board in File No. 180092). | |

() The resqldtion‘s cited in the previous paragraph include the Board of Supervisors’
findings pursuant to the California Envirohmental Quality Act (California Public Resources

Code section 21000 et seq., “CEQA”)-and Ad-mini'strative Code Chapter 31, which findings are

: | incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth, copies of which are on file with the

Clerk of the Board in File Nos. 140729, 170986, and 180092.

(@) Approval of this Ordinance shall not be construed as approval of any bapital
development project to any existing Port resource prior to CEQA compliance. The City will
conduct environmental review of any such future activities and retains its absolute discretion

to (a) require niodiﬁcations to such proposed projeots to mitigate significant adverse

Mayor Breed :
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- environmental impacts; (b) select feasible alterna’(ives‘ that avoid significant adverse impacts

of proposed projects, including the “no projedt” alfem_atiVe;,,(c) réquire the implementation of -
specific measures {o.mitigate the sighiﬁcani adverse enyiron.mental .im'pao'ts of proposed = -
projects, as identified through environmental review; (d) rejeet all or part of a proposed preject
if the economic and social benefits of the proposed project do not outweigh otherwise .

unavoidable significant adverse impacts of that project; and (e) approve bropesed projects

upon a finding thét the economic and social benefits of the proposed project outweigh

‘otherwise unavoidable significant adverse environmental impact of that project; and (f) deny

probosed projects; and
(h) “The Board of Supervisors wishes to make certain amendments to the Special Tax

Financing Law in furtherance of the Waterfront Plan and the Burton Act.

~ Section 2. ~ Article X of Chapter 43 of the San Francisco Administrative Code is

- hereby amended as fo!lows

A.  Section 43.10.9 is hereby amended as follows

SEC. 43.10.9. lNCORPORATION OF THE MELLO-ROOS COMMUNITY FACILITIES

ACT OF 1982.

The Mello-Roos Comm_uhity Facilities Act of 1982 (Chapter 2.5, commencing with
Section 53311 of Part 1, Division 2, Title 5 of the California Government Code) (the "Act"), as |
amended from time to time, is incdfpora’ted in and made a part of this Article. Except as

othefwise provided by this Article, the purposes, broceedings fo establish a special tax district,

limitations on, mode and manner of levying and collecting speoial taxes and the issuance of

bonds secured by ecial taxes. shall be as preQCrlbed in the 4ct or in the proceedm,qs fo form a

district as set forth under this Arz‘zcle or a combination ther eof

B.  Section 43.10.12 is he‘reby amended as follows:

Mayor Breed
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SEC. 43.10.12. DEFlNITlONS.

Unless the context otherwise requires, the terms defined in this Article shall have the
following meanings. Defined terms used in this Article but not defined in this Article have the .
meaning given them in the Act. - |

(a) "Act” means the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982 (Chapter 2.5, | .

commencing with Section 53311 of Part 1, Division 2, Tiﬂe 5 of the California Government

Code), as amended from time fo time.

(b) "Board of Supervisors" .means'thé Board of Supervisors of the City and County of

San Francisco.
(c) "City" means the City and County of San Francisco.

(d) “Entitlement costs” means the costs to obtain approvals necessary to proceed with

development, such as the cost to comply with the California Environmental Quality Act, negotiate

transaction documents, conduct community outreach, and prepare development desien and land use

requirements, but not expenses related to any campaign or ballot measure or any other expenses

prohibited by law. Entitlement costs may include interim costs as approved from time to time by the

Board of Supervisors.

(e) “Incidental expense” includes all of the following:

(1) The cost of planning and designing facilities to be financed pursuant to this Article,

including the cost bf environmental evaluations of those facilities.

(2) The costs associated with the creation of the district, issuance of bonds,

determination of the amount of taxes, collection of taxes, payment of taxes, or costs otherwise incurred

inorder to carry out the authorized purposes of the district.

(3) Any other expenses incidental to the construction, completion, and inspection of the

authorized work, including costs for temporary facilities with a useful life of at least 3 years that are

required to construct an authorized facility. »i

Mayor Breed
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'standards or regulations:

(4) Special taxes levied ona property in the district and paid by a developer on behalf of

a local agency or other landowner prior to the development of the propertv

(f) "Inz‘erzm cosz‘ ‘means the markez‘—based return on q developer’s unreimbursed capztal as

agreed by the developer and the City in a wriilen agreement

[gj—(d} "Semces" means, in addition to the "Services" defined in Sectlon 53317 of the

Act and 43.10.16 ofrhzs Article, operation gnd maintenance of any lmprovementslthat may be
financed under this Article or the Act, and any related studies, testing or monitoring.
_ C. Section 43.10.15 is heréby amended 'aé follows:
SEC. 43.10.15. AUTHQRIZED FACILITIES. .

In addition to the facilities that may be financed under the Act, special taxes may be

levied and bonds may be issued to finance or refinance agny of the following on or related to

any land in SenEranciseothe City, and the related interim costs:
| (@  The acquisition, installation and improvement of energy efficiency, water |
conservation, water pollution éon’trol; 'a'n'd renewable equip'mentlwith an estimated useful life
bof five years or lohger and/or energy efficiency, water cbﬁservati'o'n, water pollution control,
and renewable energy improvements that are attached to o‘r on real property and in bgjildings,
whether such real property. or buildings are privately or publicly owned. Energy efficiency,
water conservation, water pollution control and renewable energy improVements may only be
iﬁstal{ed ona brivately owned building and on privately owned real property with the prior
written consent of the owner or owners of the building or real property. |

(b)  The work deemed necessary to bring new or exisz‘ing buildings or real property,

including privately owned buildings or real property, into complfance with seismic saféty

Mayor Breed
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i Work on privately owned property may

only be financed with the prior written consent of the owner or owners of the privately owned property,

(c).  Demolition or partial demolition of existing buildings and structures, but only to the

extent that this work is required to prepare areas that will be (1) in a public right of way, (2) in a

publicly owned park or open space,(3) developed with other public facilities or improvements, (4) ina

privately owned, publicly accessible park or open space or (35) developed with facilities or

improvements that are being financed pursuant to subsection () and are listed in the resolution of ,

formaz‘ion for the special feox district and the ordinance levying the special taxes in the special toox '

' dzsmct

(d) __Work on quahfled historical bUlldlngS or structures, including deconstrucz‘zon and

reconstructwn work relocation and ﬂood—prooﬁng costs. Such work shall be dene carried out in

accordance with applicable historic rehabilitation standardsthe&efe%w%e%e&k&&ldmg@&d&(ﬁaﬁ
. Such w¥ork on

privately owned property may only be financed with the prior written consent of the owner or

owners of the privately owned property.

(eg) Sustalnabxhty studies and gu1de|me documents related to development in the

planning area governed by #ke

o¥a=

y any area plan

document approved by the Board of Supervisors.

(¢f) The purchase, eonstruction, reconstruction, expansion, improvement, or
rehabilitation of real or other tangible property with an estimated useful life of three years or -
longer, whether suchvproper'ty is privately or publicly o‘wn_ed; if the Board of Supervisors has
provided for the financing of such property in the resolution of formation for the special tax

district and the ordinance levying the special taxes in the special tax district.

(g) For the development of (i) the 20th Street Historic Buildings (as described irn Board of

Supervisors Resolution No. 273-14), (ii) the area known as Seawall Lot 349 or Pier 70 (described in

Mayor Breed
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Board of Supervisors Resolution No,. 401-17); ﬁ'z‘i) the project known as the Mission Rock project |

(described in Board of Supervisors Resqluﬁon No. 42-18), and (iv) any previously undeveloped.or

underutilized area larger than 25 acres that the Board of Supervisors finds could not be developed

without private investment to fund initial construction of public utility infrastructure, public access and

open space areas, public rzghz‘—of “ways, and other pubch amenities, the private developer’s costs to

establish z‘he re,qulaz‘orv framework governing development in z‘he area gnd z‘o support the feasibility of

special tax or other financing districts, including entitlement costs, if approved in the resolution of .

" formation for the special tax district and the ordinance levying the special taxes in the special tax

district.

D.  Section 43.10.15.1 is hereby added as follows:

SEC. 43.10.15.1. DELINQUENT SPECIAL TAXES.

In proceedings under this Article to establish a district, and notwithstanding any provision of -

the Act, the resolution of intention to establish the district may include the following in the case of any

special tax levied against any z‘axable Darcel used for private residential purposes to pay for facilities,

(1) the maximum Speczal tax that may be Zevzed against such parcel, which shall be specified as a dollar

amounz‘ that shall be calculated and established not Zaz‘er than z‘he date on whzch the applzcable parcel

is first Subiecz‘ to the tax because of its use for przvaz‘e reszdentzal purposes, and which amount shall not .

be zncreased over time excepz‘ for increases not to exceed 2 percent per year, (2) a tax vear dafter whzch

no further special tax subject to this sentence shall be levied against or collecz‘ed from the applicable

taxable residential parcel, except that a special tax that was Zawﬁﬂly levied in or before the ﬁnal fax

. year and that remains delinquent may be collected in subsequent years, and (3) a statement that under

no ciréumsrances will the special tax levied in any fiscal yeai against any taxable residential parcel

subject to this sentence be increased by more than 10 percent of the maximum special tax applicable fo

the taxable residential parcel because of delincfuencv or default by the owner of any other parcel within

the district. For purposes of this Section, a parcel shall be c_onsidered “used for private residential

Mayor Breed
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purposes”’ not later than the date on which an occupancy permit for private residential use is issued.

Notwithstanding the above, the district may establish limitations on the increase in the levy‘ of

special taxes on non—residénﬁal property because of a delinquency or default by the owner of any other

parcel within the district provided such limitations are established in the resolution of intention and

approved by the qualified electors. of the district af the time:of formation of the district.

Nothing in this Sectzon is intended to or shall prohzbzz‘ the legislative bodz from (i) establzshmg

- different tax rates for different caz‘egorzes of reszdentzal property and non—reszdenz‘zciproperfy (2 )

changing the dollar amount of the special tax for a faxable residential parcel or taxable non-residential

parcel if the size of the résidence is increased or if the size or use of the parcel is changed. or (3) using

special tax revenues deposited into a reserve fund that is intended to pay for authorized facilifies to pay

debt service on bonds following delinquencies by property owners in the district.

E.  Section43.10.15.2is héreby added as follows:
SEC. 43.10.15.2. PLEDGE AGREEMENTS

A special tax district may enter into an agreement with any third party that pledges to the

special tax district funds that will be used to pay for facilities or services that the special tax district is

auythorized to finance or to pay debt service on bonds or debt issued by or for the special tax district.

F. ~ Section 43.10.16 is hereby amended as follows:
sEC 43.10.16.  AUTHORIZED SERVICES.
(a) In addition to the services that may be financed under the Act special taxes may
be levied to finance the following Wlthm Sen-Franciseot ﬁg__zy
() Recreation program services, library services, maintenance servu:es for
e[ementary and seoondary schoolsrtes and structures, and the operation and mamtenance of
museums and cultural facilities if ‘they have been approved by the qualified electors,

regardless of whether the qualified electors are landowners or registered voters.

1

Ma)-/or'Breed
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(i)  Any other services that the Board of Supervisors has authorized in the

resolution of formation.for the special tax district and the ordinance levying the sbecial taxes in

the special tax district.

~(b) Itis hereby specifically-provided that in proceedings under this'Article to finance

sServices, (i) the services may replace or supplant those provided before the district was formed,

despite the limitations in Section 5331 3 and (ii) the services financed by the district may be provided

inside or outside the district-the

G. Seotlon 43. 10 28 is hereby added as follows: ,
SEC 43.10.28. ALTERNATE PROVISIONS RELATING TO SPECIAL TAX DISTRICTS

ESTABLISHED ON PROPERT Y IN THE JURISDICTION OF THE PORT COMSSI ON.

‘ The following provisions apply to districts established on Port land:

(a) Assessor’s parcel numbers shall not be required in a landownér election.

(b) _In the resolution of intention to establish a district, the Board of Supervisors shall fix a

- time for a public hearing on the establishment of the dz'sﬁfict that may be more than _60 days after the .

adoption of the resolution.

(c) - The Exeéuﬁve Director of the Port Commission shall execute z‘he ballot on behalf of the

City whenever the Czlv is q Zandowner of property within Port C’ommzsszon iurzsdzcz‘zon

(d) Debt of the district may znclude an oblzgarzon to repay the Port Commission for

advances made to pay for authorized costs, the district may execute g promissory note in favo;j of the

' Port Commission to evidence such debt, and the maximum term of such debt shall be specified in the

Note and shall not exceed the z‘érm specified in the Note (if any).

(e) To z‘he‘ extent listed in the resolution of formation for the special tax district and the

ordinance levying the special taxes in the special tax district, special taxes may be levied and bonds

may be issued to finance relocation assistance and costs related to the relocation of displaced tenants '

Mayor Breed
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and/or residents within the territory of the district, including all the payments required by Chapter 16

(commencing with Section 7260) of Division 7 of Title 1 of the California Government Code. This

dz’splacemem‘ shall be deemed to be the result of public action.
H..  Section 43.10.29 is hereby added as follows:

SEC. 43.10.29. JOINT COMMUNITY FACILITIES AGREEMENTS OR JOINT EXERCISE OF
POWERS AGREEMENT.

The City may enter into dn agreement described in Section 53316.2 of the Act at any fime.

: Seo’tion‘ . Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after
enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs thé ordinance, the Mayor retu‘ms the
ordinance unsigned or does not sigh the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board.
of Supervisors overrides the Mayor;s veto of the_ordinance.

Section J. Scope of Ordina'ncel." In enacting this ordinance, the Board of SUpéNisors
intends to amend only those words, phirases, paragraphs, subsections, sections, ar’tidés,
numbers, punctuation marks, charts, diagrams, or any other coristituent parts of the Mu'nicipa!
Code that are explicitly shown in this ordinance as additions; deletions, Board amendme,nf
additions, and Board amendment deletioné in aooordan_cé with the “Noté” that appears under

the official title of the ordinance.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J MERRERA

dy

ARe
Deputy Clty Attomey
ni\legana\as2019\1900627\01379851.docx

Mayor Breed
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FILE NO. 190657 -

LEGISLATIVE DIGEST

[Administrative Code - San Franciéco Special Tax Financing Law - Port of San Francisco]

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code Special Tax Financing Law, constituting -
Article 43.10, to authorize special tax financing of certain facilities and services related
to property in the jurlsdlctlon of the Port of San Francisco.

Existing Law

The Board of Supervisors has previously established various community facilities districts in -
the City under the Mello-Roos Act, and under the City’'s Special Tax Financing Law, - .

- constituting Article 43.10 of the Administrative Code (“Special Tax Financing Law”). The .
City’s Special Tax Financing Law incorporates and supplements the Mello-Roos Community -
Facilities Act of 1982 (“Mello-Roos Act”). The Special Tax Financing Law provides
supplemental authority to use special tax flnancmg for purposes that are not codified under
the Mello-Roos Act.

The Speci'al Tax Fihancing Law was recently amended by Ordinance No. 283-18 (adopted by -

the Board of Supervisors on November 27, 2018 and signed by the Mayor on December 7,

_ 2018) in connection.with the approval of a special tax district for the Central SoMa planning
area. Among other purposes, amendments approved by Ordinance No. 283-18 were adopted

to allow the City to finance facilities and services that are not authorized under the Mello-Roos

~ Act if the facilities and services are described by the Board of Supervisors in the resolution of

formation and the ordinance for the special tax dlstnct :

Community facilities dlstncts or special tax districts are formed for the purpose of ﬂnanolng
and refinancing the acquisition, installation and improvement of certain capital improvements
or to real property and in buildings, whether such real property or bu1ld|ngs are privately or
publicly owned, and certain services. 4

- Background Information

Under California Statutes of 1968, Chapter 1333 (“Burton Act”) and the San Francisco Charter
Sections 4.114 and B3.58, the City is empowered, acting through the Port Commission, to
use, conduct, operate, maintain, manage, regulate and control the lands under the Port
Commission jurisdiction. - ,

In 1990, the City prepared a comprehensive waterfront land use plan: Following a 7-year
public plannmg process, the Port Commission adopted in 1997 the Port of San Francisco .
Waterfront Land Use Plan (“Waterfront Plan”) and has periodically made amendments to the
Waterfront Plan to address specific issues arising from proposed capital development
projects. .

In 2015, Port staff presented a comprehensive review of land use changes arid events that
have occurred under the Waterfront Plan to the Port Commission.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS S . ' s Page 1
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In furtherance of the Burton Act and the Waterfront Plan, and with Board of Supervisors
approval, the Port has entered into long-term leases and development and disposition
agreements for the improvement and rehabilitation of Port land and assets, including

e the 20" Street Historic Bulldmgs with Historic Pier 70, LLC (Board of Supervisors
Resolution No. 273-14),

e approximately 28 acres of real property-located in the southeast portion of the larger -
~area known as Seawall Lot 349 or Pier 70 with FC Pier 70 LLC (Board of Supervnsors
Resolution No. 401- 17) and

o Seawall Lot 337 Associates, LLC, for approximately 28 acres of real property that are
proposed to be developed for a project known as the Mission Rock project (Board of
Supervisors Resolution No. 42-18) (collectively, the “Port Projects”).

The Proposed Ordinance seeks to amend the Special Financing Tax Law to facilitate the
development of the Port Projects. The Proposed Ordinance seeks to provide authority for, or
_clarifies through technical amendments, the Port’s ability to utlhze speClal taxes to meet the -
specific needs of the Port Projects.

n:\legana\as2019\1900627\01366305.docx
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Pier 70 and Mission Rock
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July-29, 2019
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Pier 70 Project Overview
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Mission Rock Project Overview -
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= Possible sources to pay For qualified
project costs: - : .
= Developer or Port Capital o
= landvalte .
~ = CFD/IFD o

719

=-Goal is to limit Developer- Capital and
accrual of Developer Return by:
= Using CFD/IFD whenever possible

» \When CFD/IFD not available, advance land
value proceeds or Port Capital repaid with
CFD/IFD once available 4 ‘ .
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What is the Sp’eci'al Tax Financing LaW?‘,‘

= Used to create special tax districts, more commonly known as
Community Facilities Districts (CFDs)

= Local law supplementing the Mello-Roos Community_Fac':ilities Act

7120

. Ofigiinally .'adopted in connection with the GreenFinahceSF program

m Prewously amended in Nuvember 2018 in connectlon w1th the
Central SoMa plan




Current Amendments

Historic Buildings Selsmlc Improvements

= Amendments incorporate
improvements in the Pier 70 and
Mission Rock projects

121

= Two types of amendments

1. . Clarify uses of existing law and
eliminate ambiguities

2. Expand the law to allow the
Board of Supervisors to

- authorize improvements -not

currently permitted




What'snext?

i;é""%i'stricts"'

,)ls’crlcts by Spec:lalaElectl@n

722

- Issue CFD Bonds and levy JpeCIal taxes for"the mamtenanc
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City Hall -
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244.
San Francisco 94102-4689 -
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
. .TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

MEMORANDUM

- TO: Elaine Forbes', Executive Director, San Francisco Port
" Ben Rosenfield, City Controller, Office of the Controller

FROM:- Victor.Young,Assistant Clerk Vo Forg
Rules Committee

DATE:  June 13,2019

' SUBJECT: LEGISLA_TICN INTRODUCED

The Board of Supervxsors Rules Committee recelved the followmg proposed legislation
on June 4,2018: '

File No. 190657 P

Ordinance amendmg the San Franmsco Admmlstratlve Code Special Tax

Financing Law, constituting Article 43.10, to authorize special tax financing -

of certain facilities and services related to property in the jurisdiction of the
Port of San FranCISco

_If you have comments or reports to be included with the file, please forward them to me
at the Board of Supervisors, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San
Francisco, CA 94102 or by email at: victor.young@sfgov.org.

c: Daley'DUnham SF Port

Amy Quesada, SF Port
Todd Rydstrom Office of the Controller

124



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

_ LONDON N. BREED
SAN FRANCISCO

MAYOR

TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

FROM: Andres Power .

RE: San Francisco Sp | Tax Financing Law---Amendments
DATE: Tuesday, June 4, 2019

Ordinance amending the San Francisco Administrative Code Special Tax
Financing Law, constituting Article 43.10, to authorize special tax financing of

certain facilities and services related to property in the jurisdiction of the Port of
San Francisco.

C)%iuulu yuu ”avc any L{u\’:ot;uno, p!eage Cr\n""r\r\"‘ thl-nrx l(l‘H"lDl" p+ A’1R RE\A R'I Rq

U iwduil W

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE;, Room 200
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681
TELEPHONE:%Q*SS) 554-6141
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File No. 190826 Committee Item No.
. ’ . Board ltem No. 9

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
'AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Date:

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: _September 3, 2019
Cmte Board

[1] [ Motion
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[] [ Ordinance

L1 L[] Legislative Digest

[] [ Budgetand Legislative Analyst Report
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7 X introduction Form
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[1] [ Grantinformation Form

[1- [0 GrantBudget

[1 [ Subcontract Budget

[] [J] Contract/Agreement

[] [] Award Letter

1 [ Application

[] X Public Correspondence

OTHER

[1° X _Appeal Letter - July 22, 2019

[1] X Appellant Withdrawal Letter - August 29, 2019

(1] X Planning Department Response Memo - August 26, 2019
1 X Project Sponsor Response Letter - August 23, 2019

[] Supplemental Appeal Letter - August 18, 2019
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60: FOURIH’ STR EI

July 22,2019

Clerk San Francisco Board of Supervisors
1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place

City Hall Room 244

SF.Ca. 94102

VIA HAND bELIV_ERY

RE: APPEAL OF CEQA CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION DETERMINATION
CASE: 2014-000203ENY
PROJECT Address: 655 4th Street

Dear Honorable Members of the San Francisco Board of Supervisors:

 We are the 601 4th Street Coalition — Homeowners in 601 4th Street building. 601 4th Street is a:
> Four story building
> 30 feet away from the 655 Fourth Street

Project (655 Fourth Street) in question, is a:
> 40 story building

> Two towers

> 960 residents

> 38 room hotel

> Retail

We are basing this appeal on the foHowing grounds:

Number 1 - DOES NOT QUALIFY
The project does not qualify for a community plan exemptlon under section 15183 of the CEQA guidelines or under
the Public Resources Code Section 21083.3.

We submit to you that this project Is not consistent with the San Francisco General Plap.

Number 2 - CENTRAL SUBWAY CONSTRUCTION and 655 4TH STREET PROJECT _

In addition, the proposed project results in effects on the environment that are peculiar to this project that were not
identified as significant effects in the Central SOMA Environmental Impact Report (EIR). One example of this is the
Central Subway construction project. This major construction project has been ongoing: for the last four years in front
of 601 4th street. Fourth Street is partially blocked. There are construction crews drilling and digging five days a week.
The cumulative impact of the Central Subway project and the 655 4th street project was not talen into account in
“the SOMA EIR and subsequent studies.
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The proposed project WOULD result in cumulative impacts that were not addressed in the SOMA EIR. The cumulative
irnpact of the Central Subway project immediately outside our front door combined with the new prOJect 30 feet
adjacent to our homes, was never addressed.

Number 3 -- MILLENIUMTOWER SOIL AND FOUNDATION

The proposed project WOULD result in significant effects, which as a result of substarmal new information that was
not known at the.time of the Central SOMA EIR was certified, would be more.severe than were already analyzed and
disclosed in the EIR. In addition to the Central Subway Project, additional issues relating to the soil surrounding the

- project as evidenced by the problems with the Millennium Tower, have not been adequately addressed.

Number 4 — LOSS OF AFFORDABLE OFFICE SPACE

This project will cause the loss of older smaller commercial buildings that provide more affordable ofﬁce—type space .

for new small businesses, including technology start-ups which cannot afford newer space that provides more
amenities. Such buildings are vital to SOMA's character and the City's economy. Thus the project is not consistent
with the San Francisco General Plan. ’

Number 5 —- INCREASED TRAFFIC CONGESTION

The SOMA EIR never addressed the unique cumulative effect of this project and the confluence of traffic from:
> Oracle Park '
> 4th and King Street transportation Center: MUNI, CalTrain

> Chase Center

> Uber, Lyft

> Facebook, Google buses.

> Taxis

> Electric scooters

> Bicycles

> Hotel guests from 655 Fourth Street

> Businesses employees from 655 Fourth Street

> Residents from 655 Fourth Street

Number 6 -- HEARING DAMAGE AND LOSS ¢B LEVELS OF 96 ) .
Other unique effects of this project are the vibrations caused during construction. Our building is within 30 feet of
the construction site, with trucks utilizing the driveway directly adjacent to our property.

Decible Level Comparison
> 60 dB -- Current Central Rail construction
> 85 dB -- Hearing damage warning
> 86 dB - Average construction nolse during 3 years
> 96 dB - Height of construction noise

Because our building is within 30 feet of the project, there are unique issues in regard to air and soil polfution.

" Number 7 ~ PEDESTRIAN INJURY :
The SOMA EIR and subsequent studies never considered the driveway of 601 4th street. The dnveway entrance
and exit s on 4th street, a busy street with a lot of pedestrian and automobile traffic. The driveway crosses over the
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607 ?OURTH SIREET COALITiON

pedestrian sidewalk. Both dunng construction and after the completion of the project, the problem of pedestnan
access, and or Injury will be greatly exacerbated.

We reserve the right to supplement our issues and arguments in this appeal.
We submit that the CEQA exemption violates the US Constitution the California Constitution, the California
Environmental Quality Act, the San Francisco Municipal Code, and other controlling law, which we may describe In

supplemental materials.

Thank you for your consideration.

Kevin RudicH™"
601 Fourth Street Coalition Member
kevrudich@aol.com

JW

Michael CrUz
601 Fourth Street Coalition Member
michaelcruz100@comecast.net

OTHER MEMBERS OF THE 601 FOURTH STREET COALITION

Michael Guthrie
601 Fourth Street Coalition Member

Carol Guthrie
601 Fourth Street Coalition'Member

Katharina Natividad
_ 601 Fourth Street Coalition Member

Noel Natividad }
601 Fourth Street Coalition Member

Sandy Lee
601 Fourth Street Coalition Member

EXHIBITS ATTACHED

1 San Francisco Planning Department Certificate of Determination Community Plan Evaluation
2 Initial Study —~ Community Plan Evaluation

3 Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program

cc Lisa Gibson / Environmental Review Officer
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Certificate of Determination o
Community Plan Evaluation B —
Case No.: 2014-000203ENV
"Project Address: 655 Fourth Street
Zoning: Central South of Market (SoMa) Mixed-Use Office District
400-CS Height and Bulk District
Block/Lot: 3787/Lots 26, 28, 50 and 161-164
Lot Size; 71,290 square feet (1.64 acres)
Plan Area: Central SoMa Area Plan

Project Sponsor: 655 Fourth Street Owner LLC attn. Jeremy Bachrach
415.344.6277; ]bachrac@hshmanspeyer com

Staff Contact: Elizabeth White
415575.613; elizabeth.white@sfgov.org

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The 655 Fourth Street project site is approximately 71,300 square feet, located in San Francisco’s South of
Market (SoMa) neighborhood, on the southeast corner of Fourth Street and Townsend Street. Composed
of seven lots (lots 26, 28, 50, and 161164 of Assessor’s Block 3787), the project site is currently occupied by
three buildings (one of which contains residential units), an approximately 4,000-square-foot surface
parking lot, and a 2,300-square-foot loading area. The proposed project would entail demolition of the three
existing buildings, associated surface parking lots, and vegetation on the project site, including street trees
and other plantings. The project would merge the seven existing lots and construct two new buildings
containing approximately 1,003,970 square feet of residential area, 24,500 square feet of hotel area (38 hotel
rooms), 21,840 square feet of office area, and approximately 18,454 square feet of ground-floor retail use,
The proposed project would consist of approximately 960 dwelling units in a mix of 242 studios, 330 one-
bedroom units, 351 two-bedroom units, and 37 three-bedroom condominiums. Each building would have
~ two towers: one of which would rise to a height of 425 feet aboveground (including rooftop appurtenances
25 feet above the highest occupied floor) and the second which would rise to a height of 370 feet
aboveground (including 10 feet for rooftop appurtenances). ‘

The proposed project would also include a 94,500-square-foot below-grade, four-level garage containing
building amenities, a vehicle drop-off area, a loading dock, back of the house retail operations, refuse
handing area, 276 car parking spaces, and other back-of-house features such as mechanical equipment
required for operation and maintenance of the building, A 35-foot-wide curb cut on Townsend Street
would provide two vehicle lanes and one two-way truck lane to access the vehicular ramp to the
basement level. The project proposes 540 Class 1 bicycle parking stalls to be located in the basement and
81 Class 2 bicycle parking stalls at grade.’

1 Class 1 bicycle spaces are spaces in secure, weatﬁer—protected facilities intended for use as long-term, overnight, and work-day
bicycle storage by dwelling unit residents, nonresidential occupants, and employees. Class 2 bicycle spaces are spaces located in a
publicly-accessible, highly visible location intended for transient or short-term use by visitors, giests, and patrons to the building
or use, :
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Certificate of Determination 655 Fourth Street
2014-000203ENV

The project would include a number of wind reduction features: a porous Tower 1B fagade; canopies
installed on all four towers; a wind screen installed on southside of Townsend Street near the intersection
of Townsend and Lusk streets; and onsite landscaping consisting of shrubs and deciduous trees.

- The proposed project would require excavati,on.to a maximum depth of approximately 55 feet below the
ground surface for construction of the below-grade parking garage and building foundations, which
would require the removal and disposal of approximately 142,000 cubic yards of soil.

The approval action for the proposed project is the approval of the large project authorization by the Planning
Commission. The approval action date establishes the start of the 30-day appeal period for this CEQA
determination pursuant to section 31.04(h) of the San Francisco Administrative Code.

COMMUNITY PLAN EVALUATION OVERVIEW

California Public Resources Code Section 21083,3 and CEQA Guidelines Section 15183 provide that projects
that are consistent with the development density established by existing zoning, community plan or
general plan policies for which an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) was certified, shall not be subject to
additional environmental review except as might be necessary to examine whether there are project-
specific significant effects which are peculiar to the project or its site. Section 15183 specifies that
examination of environmental effects shall be limited to those effects that: a) are peculiar to the project or
parcel on which the project would be located; b) were not analyzed as significant effects in a prior EIR on
the zoning action, general plan or community plan with which the project is consistent; c) are potentially
significant off-site and cumulative impacts that were not discussed in the underlying EIR; or d) are
previously identified in the EIR, but which, as a result of substantial new information that was not known
at the time that the EIR was certified, are determined to have a more severe adverse impact than that
discussed in the underlying EIR. Section 15183(c) specifies that if an impact is not peculiar to the parcel or

to the proposed project, then an EIR need not be prepared for the project solely on the basis of that impact.

This determination evaluates the potential project-specific environmental effects of the 655 Fourth Street
project, described above and incorporates by reference information contained in the Programmatic EIR for
the Central SoMa Plan (PEIR).? Project-specific studies were prepared for the proposed project to determine
if the project would result in any significant environmental impacts that were not identified in the Central
SoMa PEIR.

FINDINGS

As summarized in the Initial Study- Community Plan Evaluation (Attachment Aj:
1. The proposed project is consistent with the development density established for the project site in
the Central SoMa Plan;

2. The proposed pfoject would not result in effects on the environment that are peculiar to the project
or the project site that were not identified as significant effects in the Central SoMa PEIR;

2 San Francisco Planning Department. Central SoMa Plan Final Environmental Impact Report, Planning Department Case Number
2011.1356E. Available online at:

https://sfplanning.org/environmental-review documents?field environmental review categ target id=214&items
accessed June 3, 2019.

SAN FRANGISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 2
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Certificate of Determination ) 655 Fourth Street
. 2014-000203ENYV

3. The proposed project would not result in potentiélly sighificant off-site or cumulative impacts that
were not identified in the Central SoMa PEIR;

4. The proposed project would not result in significaht effects, which, as a. result of substantial new
information that was not known at the time the Central SoMa PEIR was certified, would be more
severe than were already analyzed and disclosed in the PEIR; and

5. The project sponsor will undertake feasible mitigation measures specified in the Central SoMa
" PEIR to mitigate project-related significant impacts (see Attachment B).

Mitigation measures are included in this project. See the attached and signed Mitigation Monitoring and
Reporting Program.

CEQA DETERMINATION

-The project is eligible for streamlined environmental review pér Section 15183 of thie California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines and California Public Resources Code Section 21083.3.

I do hereby certify that the above determination has been made pursuant to State and Local requirements.

( gI’I ' ij ARy ) 7
._-:72%.:2&3\2—{_/5;,!/ Ao , & [ "l f
Lisa Gibson Date : :
Environmental Review Officer

ATTACHMENTS
A, Initial Study ~ Community Plan Evaluation

B. Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program

cC Jeremy Bachrach and Sarah Dennis-Phillips, project sponsor; Melinda Satjapur, attorney; Supervisor Matt Haney, District

- 6;Linda Ajello-Hoagland, Current Planning Division; Vima Byrd, M.D.R.; Exemption/Exclusion File

SAH FRANGISGO
| PLANRING DEPARTMENT 3
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SAN FRANGISCO |
PLANNING DEFPARTMENT

Certificate of Determination
Community Plan Evaluation

Case No.: 2014-000203ENV

Project Address: 655 Fouxth Street

Zoning: Central South of Market (SoMa) Mixed-Use Office District
: 400-CS Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: . 3787/Lots 26, 28, B0 and 161-164

Lot Size: 71,290 square feet (1.64 acres)

Plan Area; Central SoMa Area Plan

Project Sponsor: 655 Fourth Street Owner LLC atin. Jeremy Bachrach
415.344.6277; jbachrac@tishmanspeyer.com
" Staff Contact: Elizabeth White

sy

415.575.613; elizabeth.white@sfgov.org
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The 655 Fourth Street project site is approximately 71,300 square feet, located in Sar Francisco’s South of
Market (SoMa) neighborhood, on the southeast corner of Fourth Street and Townsend Street. Composed
of seven lots (lots 26, 28, 50, and 161-164 of Assessor’s Block 3787), the project site is currently occupied by

three buildings (one of which contains residential umits), an approximately 4,000-square-foot surface
* parking lot, and a 2,300-square-foot Joading area. The proposed project would entail demolition of the three
existing buildings, associated surface parking lots, and vegetation on the project site, including street trees
and other plantings. The project would merge the seven existing lots and construct two new buildings
containing approximately 1,003,970 square feet of residential area, 24,500 square feet of hote] area (38 hotel
rooms), 21,840 square feet of office area, and approximately 18,454 square feet of ground-floor retail use.
The proposed proje.c”c would consist of approximately 960 dwelling units in a mix of 242 studios, 330 one-
bedroom units, 351 two-bedrgom units, and 37 three-bedrcom condomindums. Each building would have
two towers: one of which would rise to a height of 425 feet aboveground (including rooftop appurtenances
25 feet above the highest occupied floor) and the second which would rise to a height of 370 feet
aboveground (including 10 feet for rooftop appurtenances).

. The proposed project would also include a 94,500-square-foot below-grade, four-level garage containing
building amenities, a vehicle drop-off area, a loading dock, back of the house retail operations, refuse
handing area, 276 car parking spaces, and other back-of-house features such as mechanical equipment
required for operation and maintenance of the huilding. A 35-foot-wide curb cut on Townsend Street
would provide two vehicle lanes and one two-way truck lane to access the vehicular ramp to the
basement level. The project proposes 540 Class 1 bicycle parking stalls to be located in the basement and
81 Class 2 bicycle parking stalls at grade.t

! Class 1 bicydle spaces are spaces in secure, weather-protected facilities intended fot use as long-term, overnight, and work-day
bicycle storage by dwelling vnit residents, nonrestdential occupants, and employees. Class 2 bieycle spaces are spaces located in a
publicly-accessible, highly visible location intended for transient or short-term use by visitors, guests, and patrons to the building
Or use. :
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- Certificate of Determination . ) 655 Fourth Street -
2014-000203ENV

The project would include a munber of wind reduction features: a porpus Tower 1B fagade; canopies
installed on all four towers; a wind screen installed on southside of Townsend Streef near the intersection
of Townsend and Lusk streets; and onsite landscaping consisting of shrubs and deciduous trees.

The proposed project would require excavation to a maxinnum depth of approximately 55 feet below the
ground surface for construction of the below-grade parking garage and building foundations, which
would require the removal and disposal of approximately 142,000 cubic yards of soil.

The approval action for the proposed project is the approval of the large project authorization by the Planning
Commission. The approval action date establishes the start of the 30-day appeal period for this CEQA
determination pursuant to section 31.04(h) of the San Francisco Administrative Code.

COMMUNITY PLAN EVALUATION OVERVIEW

California Public Resources Code Section 21083.3 and CEQA Guidelines Section 15183 provide that projects
that are consistent with the development density established by existing zoning, community plan ox
general pfan policies for which an Environmental Impact Report (FIR) was certified, shall not be subject to
additional t:ﬁVlfOlunéi‘udl review C)&LCPL as uuéux be negessary {0 examine whett lC}‘ f iCIC are p‘L‘GjCCt
‘specific significant effects which are peculiar to the project or its site. Section 15183 specifies that
examination of environmental effects shall be limited to those effects thal: a) are peculiar to the project or
_ parcel on'which the project would be located; b) were not analyzed as significant effects in a prior EIR on
the zoning action, general plan or community plan with which the project is consistent; c) are pUtentiall}}
significant off-site and cumulative impacts that were not digcussed in the underlying EIR; or d) are
previously identified in the EIR, but which, as a result of substantial new information that was not known
at the time that the EIR was certified, are determined to have a more severe adverse impact than that
discussed in the underlying EIR. Section 15183(c) specifies that if an impact is not pectiliar to the parcel or
to the proposed project, then an EIR need not be prepared for the project solely on the basis of that impact.

. This determination evaluates the potential project-specific environmental effects of the 655 Fourth Street
project, described above and incorporates by reference information contained in the Programmatic EIR for
the Central SoMa Plan (PEIR).2 Project-specific studies were prepared for the proposed project to determine
if the project would result in any significant environmental impacts that were not identified in the Central
S50Ma PEIR,

FINDINGS

As summarized in the Initial Study- Community Plan Evaluation (Attachment A):

1. The proposed project is consistent with the development density established for the project site in
the Ceniral SoMa Plan;

2. 'The proposed project would not result in effects on the environment that are peculiar to the project
or the project site that were not identiflied ag significant effects in the Central SoMa FPEIR;

2 San Francisco Plarming Depaﬁment Central SoMa Plan Final Environmental Impact Report. Planmng Department Case Number
2011.1356E, Available online at:

hitps://sfplanning.org/environmental-review
accessed June 3, 2019.

dnqume;nts?ﬁeld environmental review categ targe”d=214&1tem5 _per page=10,
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Aﬂachmant A

Initial Study ~ Community Plan Evaluation Checklist

fhfermation;-

Case No.: 2014-000203ENY
Project Address: 6535 Fourth Street ' ‘
Zoning: Central South of Market (SoMa) Mixed-Use Office District

400-CS Height and Bulk District -
BlockiLot: 3787/Lots 28, 28, 50 and 161-164
Lot Size: 71,290 square feet (1.64 acre) © AIEBSERRYT
Plan Area: Central SoMa Areg Plan

Project Sponsor; 655 Fourth Street Owngr LLC attn, Jersmy Bachla( h
415.344.6277; jbachrac@tishmanspeyer.con

Staff Contact: Elizabeth White
415.575.613; elizabeth.white@sfgov.org
A, PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Project Locafion

The project site is located at 655 Fourth Street, 280~290 Townsend Street, and 292-296 Townsend Street in
San Francisco’s South of Market (S0Ma) neighborhood (Figure 1, Project Location),! The intersection of
Fourth Street and Townsend Street is directly south of the project site, with Fourth Street to the west and
Towngend Street to the south. The elevated 180 structure is approximately two blocks north, and the
Caltrain Station is located diagonally across the styeet, ai the intexsection of Townsend Street and Fourth
Btreet. Qracle Park is located two blacks to the southeast, The closest public teansit stop is Jocated at Fourth
Street and Townsend Street, Tt sgrves the B-Brbarcadero Historie Strentear; the N-Judah and T-Third Street,
Muni Metro Rail lines; the 10, 30, 45, and 47 Mund Bus lines; and 81X and 82X bus lines, Figuxe 2, Vicinlly
Map, provides an aerial view of the site.

Existing Site Conditions

The approxlmataly 71 SOO-Qquare-foot project site (1,64 acres) is comnposed of seven loL' (lots 26, 28, 50, and
161164 of Assessor’s Block 3787). Buildings on lots 26 and 28 were built in 1947, The bullding on lots 162
164 was built in 1996, Pigure 3, Bxisting Project Site Conditions, illustrates existing site conditions,
including locations of the lots, building heights, and access into the project site. The project site currently-
contains three buildings, an approximately 4,000-square-foot surface parking lot, and a 2,300-square-foot
loading area. The project site is completely developed, has minimal landscaping, and has served largely
cornmercial land uses. The praject site measures approximately 275 feet a_ioné each border,

Lot 26, in the northwest portion of the site, fronts onfo Fourth Street and corsiats of ane building, The one-story
portion-of the building on the squihern end of the Jot is currently occupled by The Creamery—a café and
restaurant. A restaurant, gym, and several commercial office tenants occupy the rest of the building on the
remainder of lot 26, The building is 12 to 33 feet high and is not set back from the property line at the street front.

3 Following San Francisce conventipn, Market Street and streets paraliel to it are considered to pun east/west and

the perpendicular nupbered streets are congidered to van north/south,

SARTRANGISED.
PLARISIRG REw

AR AT » ) !
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Community Plan Evaluation 655 Fowrth Street Project
Initial Study Checldist 2014-000203ENV

Lot 161 is & privately-owned driveway accessed via a 31-foot-wide curb cut along Townsend Street, which
diagonally splits the project site between lot 26 and lot 28. This driveway is approximately 275 feet long by
30 feet wide and is lined with approximately 30 trees, There is one larger tree on the project site located on
lot 161. Excluding the loading zone, there are 14 off-street parking spaces along lot 161 on the southern
portion of the project site. There are also 11 off-street parking spaces (including one handicap space) within
lot 50, a suzface parking lot, Lot 50 is accessed via a 12-foot-wide curb cut along Townsend Street,

One bmldmg occupies lot 28 in the southeastern porton of the site. The two-story portion fronting
Townsend Street is occupled by HD Buttercup (retail business), The one~story portion behind HD
Buttercup is occupled by Bulthaup (a remodeling business) and accessed from the surf;u,e parking lot that
is lot B0 and the loading area that is part of lof ]61

Lotg 162-164 cunsist of one three-story building. The first floor is a cormercial unit and the upper two
floors are two separate residential units. Qff-street parking for lots 162, 163, and 164 is accessed via the 31-
foot-wide curb cut en Townsend Street, and each lothas an easement for one parking space within lot 161
and an eagement for ingress and egress through lot 161 to access the resarved parking spaces.

The northwest property line of the project site faces the vehicular access driveway for 601 Fourth Street.

Ens’rmg Land Use Designation and Zoning

The project site falls within the Central SoMa plan area, which was 15 evaluated in the Central SoMa Plan Final
Programmatic Environmental Impact Report (Central Sohja PEIR), certified on May 10, 2018, The zoning for the
project site is Central SolMia Mixed-Use Office and Ceniral SoMa Special Use District, which collectively permit
a mix of residential and nonresidential uses, including office, retail, small-scale light industxial, and tourist
hotels. The project site is located within the 400-CS helght and bulk districts, gs shown in FlgLre 4, Height and
Bulk Lumts :

Project Characteristics : ,
The 655 Fourth Sireet Project (project er preposed project) would entail demolition of the three existing
buildings, assqciated surface parking lots, and vegetation on the project site, including street trees and other '
plantings. The project would merge the ssven existing lotg and construnt two new 39-story, 425-foot-tall
buildings containing approximately 1,014,968 aquare foet of casidential area including 10,900 square feet of
lounge and event space, 24,509 aquare feet of hote] area, 21,840 square feet of office area, 18,454 square feet of
ground-floor retail use, and 2484 s&luare fest of interior privately owned, publicly accessible open space
(POPOS). The new devel opmmt would also include a 170,300-square-foot, below-grade, [Qul—levd bagement
containing building amenifigs, a vehicle drop-5ff area, a loading dock, back-af-house retail oper Ations, refuge
handling area, car parking, and other back-of-house features such as mechanical equipment required for -
operation and maintenance of the building. The project is subject to Health Code article 38 and would be
equipped with appropriate (MERV-13) filtration systems.?

. For sensmveruse pre)ecls wnhm the air pollutam exposure zone, such as the pro posed peoject, article 38 Tequires
the project sponsor o submit an enhanced ventilation proposal for approval by the Department of Public Health
that achigves protection from PMzs (fine particulate matter) equivalent to that associated with a Minimum
Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) 13 filtration.

I~
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Community Plan Evaluation © 655 Fourth Shreet Project
Initial Study Checklist : ‘ 2014-000203ENV
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SOURCE: NAWP 2016; San Francisco County 2618

FIGURE 2
@ . - m_ Vicinity Map
: Samomay 0ot

e 658 Fourlh Strest Project
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Zzmssanity Plan Evaluation 655 Fourth Street Project
=z ' Study Checklist . : 2014-000203ENV
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Commundty Plan Evalosfes ' 655 Fourth Street Project
Initial Study Checklist . ’ ) 2014-000203ENV
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For “CS8” bulk controls reference the Central Soba implementation Matrix.
-For afl other bulk controls, reference Plonning Code Saction 270.

NOTES: ’ . .
All numbersrefer to heights. ’ @ pmm———— 1,000 Feet !

SOURCE: San Fransisco Planring, August 2016 FIGURE 4

Height and Bulk Limits
655 Fourth Street Projsct




Comamunity Plan Evaluation ’ 855 Fourth Street Project
Initial Study Checklist 2034-000203ENV
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Cormrmmeiy Phon Eealeviioes 655 Fourth Street Project

Tt Sy Chackites ’ 2014-000203ENV

The proposed project-wounld consist of approximately 960 dwelling units in a mix of approximately 242
studios, 330 one-bedroom units, 351 two-bedroom units, and 37 three-bedroom units. In addition, Building
2 would include 38 hotel rooms, which would be located on the sixth and seventh floors. The lobby entrance
for the hotel would be accessed through the building’s central plaza.

Each building would be made up of two tower structures, one approximately 55 feet taller than the other
(Figure 5, Axonometric View of Proposed Project). Unlike a typical building where each floor is the same
square footage, these buildings would have large ground floors and each subsequent higher floor would be
slightly smaller than the floor below it until approximately two-thirds up each tower, when all floors would
become wuniform in size. This design creates a stepping effect, allowing for private balconies on the lower
portions of each tower, Further, cantilevered floors are placed in such a way as to allow for the two segments
of the building to operate as separate structures until the seventh floor, where they connect as one building
(Figure 6, Proposed Project Rooftop View). The two towers would be placed on the site as mirror images of
each other. This design would give the impression of four distinct budldings. All towers within the two
buildings would include screened rooftop appurtenances, including mechanical elements such as cooling
towers, a generator, elevator penthouses, and building maintenance units. All towers would access common
basement levels, with residential amenities on the first two levels, such as a swimming poo}, a childrert’s play
area, a filness center, bike facilities, pot care, spa facilities; special interest rooms supporting music, games,
and maker activities; and car parking on the lowest level. Figure 7, Proposed Project Ground Floor Plari,
provides a plan view of the proposed ground floor uses and shows the location of the off-site wind screen
proposed on Lusk and Townsend streets (described further below). '

Building 1 .
Building 1, on the west side of the project site, would be split into two towers, which, for the purpose of
environmental analysis, are referred to as Tower 1A and Tower 1B.

Tower 1A :

Tower 1A would rise 425 feet aboveground (including rooftop appurtenances 25 feet above the
highest occupied floor) and have 39 floors of residential units. The ground floor of Tower 1A would
feature one level of retail space and residential lobbies facing a landscaped central plaza. As shown
in Table 1, Tower 1A would have 3,070 squaze feet of ground-floor retail and 297,075 square feet
of residential space. On the ground floor, Tower 1A would be set back from the property line by
44 feet, creating the Fourth Street Plaza. The bases of Tower 1A and Tower 1B would be separated
by an approximately 28-foot-wide public pedestrian walkway, known as the Fourth Street
Gateway, leading from Fourth Street into the central plaza. After the ground floor of Tower 1A, the
first six floors would angle toward Tower 1B until they join together.on the seventh floor. The
floors of Tower 1B would cantilever toward Fourth Street by 8.5 feet and then by incrementally
smaller steps on each floor. The northwest corner of the building would be set back approximately
44 feet from Fourth Street to allow for a landscaped street-leve] plaza. Pedestrian access to the
central plaza would be provided between Tower 1A and Towex 2B from the North Alley.
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‘ Table 1
Proposed Building Uses by Gross Square Feet

Ground-Floor Retall 3,070 4,130 4,254 7,000 18,454
Interior Privately Owned, o T4 | — T 2,484
Public Open Space (POPOS) o
Office (2nd and 3rd Floots) - o~ - © 1840 | 21,800
Hotel (6th and 7th Flooré) - L . - ) - “24,509 - 24,509
Residential ‘ ' 297,075 | 208,986 318,305 179,604 11,003,970
Event (8th floor)* | . ' ) ©10,900* 10,900*
" Total | 300145 | 215600 | 322,559 | 243,853 | 1,082,157

*  Event space will generally serve as a residential amenity during most hours; the frequency of events expected for the space is’
approximately two Jarge events and two medium-sized events per month,
Wote: Table values have been rounded.

Tower 18 .

Tower 1B would be 370 feet high, including rooftop appurtenances 10 feet above the highest occupled
floor. Stmilar to Tower 1A, the ground floor of Tower 1B would feature one level of retail space and
residential lobbies facing a landscaped central plaza. Tower 1B would have 4,130 squiare feet of ground-
floor retail, 2,484 square feet of interioxr POPOS, and 208,986 square feet of residential space. Tower 1B's
Townsend Strept-facing facade would step back 8 feet after the first floor and then in incrementally
smaller steps every floor until it xeaches a 103-foot setback at 220 feet in height. At this point, the
building would rise as a fhush vertical facade. Tower 1B's Fourth Street fagade would incorporate a
smaller incremer}tal sethack starting at 2 feet after the first floor and then in incrementally smaller steps
every floor until it reaches a height of 85 feet, At 85 feet above street leve], the building would reach a
20-foot sethack from Fourth Street, at which point it would rise as a flush vertical facade.

12 SN FRANGISGD N .
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Building 2

Building 2, on the east side of the project site, would be split into two towers, which, for the purpose of
envirorumental analysis, are referred to ag Tower 2A and Tower 2B. Similar to Building 1, the two towers of
Building 2 would be different heights.

Tower 24

Tower 2A would be 425 feet lugh including rooftop-appurtenances 25 feet above the highest occupied
floor, Tower 2A would front Townsend Street and the adjacent properties to the east of the project site,
The tower structures would be mitror images of Building 1, but the 28-foot-wide gap would contirue
down to the basement level following the footprint ¢f the vehicular ramp. Similar to Building 1, the
ground, floor would feature 4,254 square feet of retsfl space ad a residential Jobby. Above the ground
flpor, Tower 2A would have 318,305 square feet of residengial space. Consistent with Tower 14, the first
six floors of Tower 2A would step toward Tower 2B and the two towers would join together on Jevel
seven. Starting at the second floor, the tower would cantilever toward the neighboring property over
the driveway on Townsend Street with the same dimensions as Tower 1A of Building 1. On the
Townsend Street side, the massing vrould step back starting at 2 feet after the first floor and then in

1~nrvrc\mur\+ALv smaller c#nﬂc every floor wndl it reaches a hm(ﬂ‘ﬂ- of 85 feet, The r(\r\ﬂ-nﬂ appurtenances

L2080 LU

would be consistent with Lower 1B and reacha nelgﬂt of 25 feet above the lULJ of the last OLLupn:u floor.
Pedestrian access from Townsend Street to the central plaza would be provided between Tower 1B and
Tower 24 through the Fourth Stregt and Townsend Street Gateway.

Tower 2B

Tower 2B would be 370 feet high, including rooftop appurtenances 10 feet above the highest
occupied floor. The ground floor would have 7,000 square feet of retail space and the second and
third floors would have 21,840 square feet of office space. Above the ground floor, Tower 2B would
have 179,604 square feet of residential space. The sixth and seventh floors would have 38 hotel
rooms totaling 24,509 square feet and an entrance through Tower 2B’s central plaza frontage. The
eighth floor of Tower 2B would contain a 10,200-square-foot residential amenity and event space
with an outdoor terrace, It would hold a maximmum occupancy of 300 individuals, This space is
intended to function as a meeting and event space available for building occupants; it will also be
available for rental and reservation by external entities and groups for imited programmed events
{approximately two large events and two medium-sized events are expected per month), Large
‘events would Include approximately 150-200 people and medium events would inchide
approximately 75-150 people. Events on the extericr eighth Roor would generally be restricted to
a 10 p.m., completion Hme, though on occasion avents may go beyond 10 p.m. If xequired, an
entertainment event parmit would be obtained from the San Franciscq Eptertainment Commiasion
for associated even_t_s: The interior eighth floor event space would have no event restrictions. Tower
2B would be set back 80 feet from Towrnsend Btreet at grade to allow room for a vehicular ramp
accessing below-grade parking. Unlike Building 1's Tower 1B, Building 2's Tower 2B would start to
step back 9.5 feet at 80 feet high, Incremenital step-backs would continue untif the building reaches a
total 125-foot setback from the rear property line at 270 feet high, at which point it would rise as a
vertical fagade,
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‘Access to the four respective lobbies would be provided through the publicly accessible central courtyard.
Ground-floor retail uses would be connected to the central courtyard and to the public right-of-way along
Townsend Street and Foutth Street. A 35-foot-wide curb cut on Townsend Street would provide two
vehicle ]Janes and one two-way truck lane to access the vehicular ramp to the basement level, serving the
valet parking drop-off and a loading dock with five loading bays.

Floor plans for the 2nd~3rd, 8th, 10th, 33rd-36th, 37th, and 39th floors are shown in Figures 8~13.

Loading Dock Operations ‘
The loading dock would facilitate the majority of delivery operations for the building, including the following:
¢ Residential move-in and move—ouit operations
e Residential package, furniture, dry cleaning, grocery, and other deliveries
¢ Retail food supply/servicing and wholesale delivery
"o Refuse compaction and recycling services’
» Load in and load out of prepared food and matexials for events (as described above)
s Building maintenance service vehicles '

" The loading dock would also contain a central receiving office and a processing/storage facility for package
processing for building residents.

Loading Zones ‘
The project proposes to establish a new on-street loading zone for passenger loading (white ctrb) along the
north side of Townsend Street adjacent to the project site. The zone would measure approximately 120 feet in
length {equivalent to approximately five on-street parking spaces). Within this loading zone, 45 feat of the
120-foot Joading zone would be reserved for San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SEMTA)
vehicles during the hours of 6-9 a.m., Monday through Friday.
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Dnvaway and Lgading Opexation Plan

The propesed project would result in new construction of mere than 100,000 gross square feet; therefore, the
proposed project is required to implement a driveway and loading operations plan (DLOP) pursuant to
planning code section 1585(w). As required under planning code section 155(1), the project sponsor is required
to prepare & DLOP fo reduce potential conflicts hetween driveway and loading operations, induding
passenger and commercigl loading activities and pedastrian, bicycles, and vehicles, to maximdze reliance of
off-street loading spaces to accommodate loading demand, and to ensure that off-street loading activity is
considered in the proposed project’s design. The proposad DLOP includes the following components

e Loading Dock Management. To ensure that off-gtveet loading facilities are efficiently tised, and that
trucks that are longer than ¢an be safely accommodated are not pumltted to use a building’s
loading dock, the project sponsor will develop a plan for management of the building’s loading
dock and ensure that tenants th building are informed of Jimitations and conditiong on loadmg
schednles and truck size.

= Londing Dock Attendant. Building management will employ attendant(s) for the project’s loading
dock. The attendant would be statfoned af the project’s driveway to direct freight loading/service
vehicles entering and exiting the bullding and avaid 7 any safety-related conflicts with pedestrians
on the sidewalk dum‘ng the a.m. and, p.am. peak periads of traffic, bicycle, and pedestrian activity,
with extended howrs ag dictated by traffic, bicycle, and padestrian Qolid:i tiong and by activity in the
loading dock, The project will also install audible and/or visible warning devices, or comparably
pffective warning devices as approved by the San Francisco Planning Deparstment aad/or the
SFMTA, to alert pedestrians of tha cutbaund vehlcles from the loading dock.

e Large Truck Access. The loading dack attendant will dictate fhe maximurm size of truck that can be
accommodated at the an-sitg loading area. In prder to gocotnmodate any large rucks (i.e., generally
Tonger than 40 feat) that may require geesional access to the site (e.g.. large move-in trucks that
need occasional access for beth r@ﬁideﬁﬁal amd commercial tenants), the DLOP plan wil] include
procedures as to the location of on-street accommodation, time-of-day restrictions for
accommodating larger vehicles, and proceduras ta regerve avallable curbside space on adjacent
strgets from the SEMTA.

e Trash/Recycling/Compost Collegtion Design and Maaagenent. The project sponsor or representative
will meet with the appropriate representative from Recology (or pther frash collection firm) to
determine the location and type of tragh/recycling/eompost bins, frequency of collections, and
procedures for collection activitieg, indluding the location of I\ecoloby trucks. during collection, The
location of the ‘x:rash/recy:;ling/cqmpout storage room{s) for each bmldmg will be indicated on the
building plans prior to submittal of plans to the building department, Procedures for collection
will engure that the collection bins are not placed within any sidewalk, bicycle facility, parking lane
or travel lane adjacent to the project site at any time, -

o Delivery Storpge, The lpading dock area will be designed to allow for wnassisted delivery systems
(e, a range of delivery systems that ellminate the nead for human intervention at the receiving
end), particularly for vise when the recever site {@.g., retall space) is not in operation, Examples
could include the recejver site providing a key ar electronic fob to léad'mg vehicle operators, which
enables the loadmg vahicle Qpépator ) vd,e,posit the goods inside the business or in a secured area
that is separated from the business. '
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The final DLOP and all revisioris will be reviewed and approved by the environmental review officer or
designee of the planning department and the sustainable streets director or designee of the SEMTA. The
DLOP will be memorialized in the notice of special restrictions on the project site permit.

Parking and Valet Operations

A vehicular ramp from Townsend Street would Jead to an appromna’cely 94,500- square»foot three-level
subterranean garage with approximately 276 vehicle parking stalls serving the residential and retail components
of the project. There are anticipated to be approximately 40 spaces on basement levels 1 and 2, for a total of 80
spaces, with the balance of the vehicle parking capacity located on basement levels 3 and 4..The garage would
be open 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. No vehicle stackers or special parking systems are proposed.

The parking would be unbundled and open to all occupants, visitors, and guests who choose to park their
vehicle in the valet-operated garage, as described below. Qf the 276 parking spaces, 240 would be made
available to residents, 15 would be made available for the retail uses, six spaces for office use, three for hotel
guests, and 12 car-share parking spaces.

When vehicles arrive at the first basement level, signage and an attendant would assist drivers in pulling
forward and exiting their vehidle. The valet attendant would greet the occupant and request expected fme
of departure. The attendant would also lielp guide the occupant to the proper tower. The valet attendant
would park the vehicle in one of the levels below. Code-required Americans with Disabilities Act spaces
would be provided and managed by the valet operator, If the need arises, specially equipped vehicles
would be guided to the appropriate parking space by the valet attendant. When the patron returns for theix
vehicle, they would either pre-request their car or guests would go to the valet office to pay and request
their car. Pre-requested cars would be staged near the pick-up/drop-off zone. The standard garage
operation would employ approximately five valet attendants,

Bicycle Parldng/Gtorage

The proposed project would provide 540 class 1 bike parking stalls within three rooms on. the basement
" level and 81 class 2 stalls at-grade near the main pedestrian entries to the buildings.? These would be
accessed through an elevator connecting to the ground level.

Landscaping

The project would have approximately 59,595 squa1e feet of open space, including 35, 100 square feet of
private and commonly accessible open spaces for building residents and 2,484 square feet of ground-floor
exterior POPOS (Figure 14, Proposed Access and Ground Floor Uses). POPOS areas would be provided
within the central courtyard between the two buildings, at the Fourth Street Plaza in front of Tower 14, in
other areas in front of or between the buildings, and at an enclosed space at the corner of Fourth and
Townsend streets. The POPOS would include landscaped trees and vegetation, seating, and public art
displays. The project would include 70-foot by 70-foot privately accessible terraces located on the 37th floox
of each building. The amenity floor in Tower 2B would include a terrace on floor eight.

3 As defined by the San Prancisco Planning Code (section 155.1(A)), class 1 spaces are “spaces in secure, weather-
protected facilities intended for use as long-term, overnight, and work-day bicycle storage by dwelling unit
residents, nonzesidential occupants, and employees,” and class 2 spaces are “spaces located in a publicly-
accessible, hxghly visible location intended for fransient or short-term use by visitors, guests, and patrons to the
building or use.”
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Wind Reduction Features

The project design was modified through an iterative process of repeated wind tunnel {es’cs that resulted
in the following wind reduction features:

¢ Tower 1B would be modified to include a desipn that would add more p01051’ty to the fagade,
feferred to as a Voided Terrace.

s Canopies would be installed on Towers 14, 1B, 24, ard 2B to impréve wind speeds within the
Central Plaza.

s A 6-foot~w1de and 10-foot-tall vegetated wind screen would be installed perpendicular to Townsend
Street and 2 feet from the curb near the intersection of Lusk and Townsend streets to improve wind
speeds on Townsend Street (see Figure 15, Pedestrian Wind Screen on Townsend Street).

¢ A combination of shrubs (5 feet tall) and porous vines attached to a 10-foot-tall artificial barrxer 4
would be installed on site within the alleyways between Towers 1A and 1B, as well as between
Towers 1B and 2A and between Towers 1A and 2B, to improve wind speeds in fhe alleyway.

111

¢ Deciduous trees would be installed on the Fourth Street Plaza and within the Central Plaza to
improve wind speeds in each respective area.

The project would involve removal of five street trees, including two London plane trees on Townsend Street

and three purple leaf plum trees on Fourth Stleet Approximately 26 street trees would be planted as part of
"the project.

The final streetscape would be designed in conformance with the City and County of San Francisco (city)
Better Streets Plan? and would widen the sidewalks along Pourth Street from 10 feet to the recommended
width of 15 feet. The project would also include comer bulb-ouis consistent with Better Streets Plan
recommendations. On the sidewalk along the squth side of Townsend Street near Lusk Street, a 6-foot-wide
and 10-foot-tall wind screen would be installed to improve wind speeds on Townsend Street (see Figure 15).

Building Designs

Solid L-shaped panels and large glazed openings are proposed for the building facade. The size of the
operings would change gradually as the two lowers merge, Bach rooftop would have a screen wall to
conceal cooling towers, mechanical equipment, the elevator penthouse, and building majntenance units.
The screen walls on top of Towers 1A and 24 would be 20 feet tall and those on Towers 1B and 28 would
be 10 feet tall. The screen would be shorter than the maximum height of some of the rooftop
appurtenances; however, the appurtenances would not be visible from the 'surrounding buildings or the
street level. The screen wall system would be an extension of the main tower exterior wall and would be
constructed with the same materials, with the exception of. custom metal louver grid infills at the
openings in lieu of the window glazing used in the tower portion. The acoustical performance of the
screen wall system and the metal louver infill would be designed to reduce mechanical equipment noise
to below the limits required by article 29 of the San Francisco Police Code, the Noise Ordinance,

¢ City and County of San Prancisco. 2010. Better Streets Plan. Adopted December 2010. Available online at:
https://sfplanning.org/resource/better-streets-plan, accessed June 3, 2019.
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The project would provide one life safety diesel generator in the basement of Tower 2A with an appropriate
diese] particulate filter for the engine exhaust. Since the project is not a cotnmercial building, no additional
tenant-related generators are anticipated, The project would have multiple domestic hot water and space
heating, gas-fired, high-efficiency natural gas boilers located within the tower penthouses.

At roof level (level 41 for the taller towers and level 37 for the shorter towers), each of the taller towers
would contain the following mechanical equipment;
e A two-cell cooling tower
o Bxhaust fans: bathroom exhaust, residential kitchen exiaust, corridor ex;haust, smoke exhaust
s Supply fans: stalr pressurization, corridor ventilation aix hénd'lin & units
s Enclosed condenser water pump rooms

¢ Enclosed boiler rooms
. Each of the shorter towers would contain the following mechanical equipment at roof level:

o Exhaust fans: bathroom exhaust, residential kitchen exhaust, corridor exhaust, smoke exhanst

e Supply fans: stair pressurization

Green Building Requirements

The project would feature an onsite rainwater and graywater harvesting and treatment facility that would
reuse the treated water to meet 100 percent of the non-polable water demand. Additionally, the project is
. being designed to achieve Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) Silver certification.

The project would provide domestic water sub-petering along with low-flow (WaterSense) fixtures
throyghout the buildings to track water use,
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Transportation Demand Management Measures

The project would require approval of a Transportation Demand Management Plan pursuant to planning
code section 169. The project has elected the following transportation demand management measures to
satisfy its obligations under the progran:

e ACTIVE-1: Improve Walking Conditions, Option A (Residential). The project would complete
streetscape improvements consistent with the city’s Better Streets Plan and any local streetscape
plan to ensure that the public right-of-way is safe, accessible, convenient, and attractive to
pedestrians. This would entail widening the sidewalk from 10 feet to the city’s recommended
sidewalk width of 15 feet adjacent to the site and incorporating additional streetscape design
elements and safety topls as identified by city staff that contribute to vehicle-miles-traveled
reduction and increased walking.

e ACTIVE-2: Bicycle Parking, Option A (Retail and Office); Option B (Residential). The project would
provide clags 1 and class 2 bicycle parking spaces as required by the planning code for office and
retail uses. For residential use, the project would providé one class 1 bieycle parking space for each
of the first 100 dwelling units, and one class 1 space for every two dwelling units thereafter. The
project would alse provide two class 2 bicycle parking spaces for avery 20 dwelling units.

o ACTIVE-5A: Bike Repair Station. The project would provide a bicycle repair station on site consisting

" of a designated, secure area within the building, such as within a bicycle storage room or in the

building garage, where bicycle maintepance tools and supplies would be readily available on a
permanent basis and offered in good condition to encourage bicycling.

o CSHARE-1: Car Share Parking and Membership, Optzon C (Retail); Option D (Reszdentml) For retail

" uses, the project would provide one car-share membership per employee and car-share parking
gpaces as required by the planning code. For residential uses, the project would provide one car-
share membership per dwelling unit and one car-share parking space per each 80 dwelling units.

»  DELIVERY-1: Deljvery Supportive Amenities. The project would facilitate delivery services by
providing an area for receipt of deliveries that offers one of the following: (1) clothes lockers for
delivery services; (2) temporary storage for package deliveries, laundyy deliveries, and other
deliveries; or (3) temporary refrigeration for grocery deliveries.

o FAMILY-1: Family TDM Amenities, Option A and B (Residential): The project would provide a secure
location for storage of personal car seats, strollers, athletic or extracurricular gear, and cargo
bicycles or other large bicycles. The project wauld also provide one collapsible shoppingfafility
cart for every 10 dwelling units and one cargo bicycle for every 20 dwelling units. All equipment
shall be kept clean and well maintained. Cargo bicycles and carts shall be available for use to any
untt by advanced reservation on an hourly basis,

¢ FAMILY-3: Family TDM Package: The project would provide amenities as described for the
CSHARE-1 and FAMILY-1 TDM Measures,

¢ INFO-1: Multimodal Wayfinding Signage. The project would provide multimodal wayfinding
signage in key locations that can withstand weather elements (e.g., wind, rain), This signage would
alert b\uichm) ogcupants and vislors o nearby transportation services and infragtrusture,
including transit, hike-share, cat-ghare parking, bicycle packing and amenities, showers and
lockers, and taxi stands. '
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»  INFO-Z: Real-Time Transportution Displays (Residential). The project would provide real-time
trangportation information on large television sereens or computer monitors in prominent
locations (e.g., entry/exit areas, lobbies, elevator bays) to highlight transportation options and
support informed trip-making. '

o INFO-3: Tailored Trapsportation Marketing Services, Option B (Retail & Residential). The project would
provide building occupants with tailored marketing and communication campaigns, including
incentives to encourage the use of sustainable transportation modes.

o PKG-1: Unbundle Parking, Location E. All accessory parking spaces would be leased or sold
separately from rental or purchase fees for the life of the project, so that residents or tenants have
the option of renting or buying a parking space at an additional cost and would, thus, experience
a cost savings i they optnot to rent or purchase parking.

e PKG-3: Parking Cash Qut: Non-Residential Tenants (Retail). Any retail tenant employer in the project
that subsidizes parking for its employees will be required to provide all employees with a choice
of forgoing any subsidized/free parking for a cash payment equivalent to the costs of the parking
space to the employer.

o PKG-4 Parking Supply: Qption F (Office); Option H (Residential). The project would provide
accessory parking spaces at rates less than or equal to the applicable neighborhood parking rates
for each use category.

To the extent that these measures affect vehicular or bicycle parking, loading operations, and building
design, these features have been incorporated into the project’s physical description and plans.

Improvements in the public right-of-way would be Limited to widening sidewalks, creating bulb-outs,
planting street trees, constructing a wind screen (on the south side of Townsend Street), and connecting
sewer and stormwater drain services to the existing combined sewer and stormwater system. There are
three points of connection on Fourth Street and pne connection ont Townsend Street.

Relocation of Existing Tenanis

The project sponsor has agreements with the existing offige, retail, and residential tenants to vacate the premises
prior to construction. There are no other relocation plans for existing retall or marlket-rate residential occupants
at the site,

Bird Safe Controls

In compliance with city Standards for Bird-Safe Buildings,?® all balcony guardrails would be extensions of
the solid parapets and would be made from wire mesh with a solid rail. Glass wind barriers at the 37th
floor terraces would receive bird-friendly treatment such as Ornilux Bird Protection Glass® or similar.

Any lighting would be limited to the ground floor and public terraces on the 8th and 37th floors. All lighting
would be shielded or directed downward. There would be no fagade up-lighting or beacons.

City and County of San Prancisco, 2011, Standards for Bird-Snfe Buildings. San Francisco Planning Department, Jusie 2011,
Available at: hlfps /fsfplarming org/standards-bivd-sate-buildings, accessed June 3, 2019.

Ornilux Bird Frotection Glass has a patterned, UV-reflective coating making il visible to birds while remaining
virtually transparent to the buman eye (http:/fwwiw.ornilux.cam/).
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Construction ] .
Construction activities for both Buildings 1 and 2 are anticipated to take approximately 34-36 months.
Buildings 1 and 2 would be constructed concurrently; phased construction of the project is not proposed.

The proposed project would use concrete-framed buildings supported on a 12-foot-thick, steel-reinforced
concrete mat foundation. No pile driving would be used for the project. A grid of drilled tension piles
would be required due to the depth of the proposed basement. The primary structure would consist of
cast-in-place concrete core walls, concrete sheer walls, concrete columns, rebar flat slabs below and at
grade, and post-tensioned slabs above grade. The 24- to 32-inch-thick concrete core and sheer walls
reinforced with dense layers of reinforcing steel would provide the structure’s lateral resistance to wind
and seismic loads. '

The project site would be initially enclosed by a temporary, covered chain-link fence fo prepare for
demolition of existing structures and other early site activities, It is anticipated that the city’s metered
parking spaces located on Fourth Street and Townsend Street would be incorporated as part of the site
logistics and materials movement plans. Bus stops currently on Fourth Street and Townsend Street would
require temporary relocation. Bus stop relocation would be coordinated with SEMTA and subject to
_SEMTA approval; all temporary relocations would be made within an estimated one-block distance of
permanent Jocations. The bike lane currently located on Townsend Street would also require temporary

" relocation, Temporary locations. for the bike lane would be deteymined in consultation with San Francisco -
Public Works and SEMTA at a future date, taking into account cumulative construction conditions within
the neighborhood at the times any relocation should occur.

The project site would be operated and managed strictly in accordance with city regulations. It is possiblé
that there would be sidewalk closures and occasional road closures surrounding the project site; all
temporary sidewalk and road closures would be subject to SFMTA review.

The three existing buildings on site, adjacent surface parking lots, and access driveway canopies would all
require demolition. Any materials that can be recycled would be separated on site from the waste debris.
All'materjals would be loaded by excavator onto covered tractor-trailers and transported to either recycling
centers or directly to landfill. Al soils, construction waste, and any hazardous waste would be handled in
- accordance with all federal, state, and Jocal laws, and would be sent to the appropriate facility based on the
soil classification, which would be determined during excavation. It is anticipated that there would be
approximately 100-150 trucks required to dispose of the demolished materials over an approximately four-
week period. ’ ‘ o ’

Imanediately following demelition, for approximately five to six months, hazardous soils and materials
would be removed. Approximately 69,600 square feet of the project site would be excavated to a depth of
approximately 55 feet below grade, resulting in the removal of approximately 142,000 cubic yards of earth,

Dewatering wells would be installed tc drop the water level within the site and would be contained by a
water containment wall, The project would Aonly require dewatering during construction and only to the
depth necessary to support construction of the foundation, The te-back shoring system, or equivalent -
shoring systemn, would follow closely behind the mass excavation. The entire excavation and shoring
operation. would take five to six months. The anticipated equipment and time durations required to
accommodate and supply the mass excavation and temporary shoring operations are discussed below.

SAHTRANGIBEQ, 43
FLARKING DEPRRTMENT, .

781



Community Plan Evaluation 655 Fonrth Street Project
Initial Study Chesldist ' 2014-000203ENV

Foundation construction Would require two to three months to complete. Following installation of the
tension piles, a single mat slab (4-12 feet thick) would be cast initwo weekend operations. Nighttime work
is anticipated duying the continuous concrete pours for the foundation. Approximately 1,200 concrete
mixers would be required over a continuous 24-hour period to pour the mat slab. The mat slab would
require nighttime work for approximately eight nights (Friday and Saturday nights for four weekends); all
other construction on the project is anticipated to be c,omple,téd within standard business hours,

Once the mat slab is poured, basement construction would immediately fallow. It would require four to
six conerete pours per weel; each concrete pour would require 20-40 trucks. Construction of the four
basement floors would take approximately five to six months, No nighttime work is antlclpated during
construction of the basement Aoors,

Construction of the concrete and steel buildings would begin immediately after the basement is completed to
the ground floor, Daily deliveries of steel-reinforcing anchors, link beams, and other materials would occur as
the flow of construction dictates, The concrete requirements would be the same as the basement constructior:
there would be four to six concrete pours per week, and each pouy would require 20-40 trucks: This concrete
schedule would continue for an additional ¢ to 11 months after Easement constructon; the entire concrete
structure and exterior facade construction is expected to be completed over a 12- to 14-month timeframe.

Construction of the exterior wall would begin ange the concrete superstructire is completed past the
seventh floor, completing approximately one floor of exterior wall panels per week, Facade panel deliveries
wotld take place an a daily basis, Interior framing and fnishes would take approximately 16 months to
complete, Bxternal paving and landscaping would begin once the superstructure and external wall is built
and would require approximately four months to complete,

There would be approximately 8-10 days of nighttime work for additional activities that are required to
ocaur at night by the San Francisco Building Department (e.g., large equipment deliveries, tower crane
erections, and oversized loads). The project sponsor would apply to the city for permits for these additional
activities on an as-required basis. These activities would take place at the commencement of the basement
excavation and construction, and at the commencement of construction of the concrete super-stryctures.

Project Approvals
The proposed project would require the following approvals:

San Francisco Board of Supervisors

s Approval of sidewalk legislation and a major encroachment permit

&an Francisco Planning Commission o
¢ Alarge project authorization, with e expeptions, per pldl‘mina' codesection 329 for projecis entailing new
constryction of a building tatler than 85 feet in height or greater than 25,000 gross square feet in floor area
s Conditional use authorization per planming code sectlong 317 and 848 o establish a new hotel use

and remove two existing residential dwelling units from the property

¢ Adoption of findings of consistency with the San Francisco General Plan and priority policies of
planning code section 1011

» San Francisco General Plan referral for sidewalk legisiation to widen sidewalks, implement
streetscape improvemesnts, and implement other publie realm improvements
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San Fransisco Public Works

®  Review and approval of permits for street improvements for modificatjons to public sidewalks,
street, trees, and curb cuts

¢ Approval of permits for streetscape occupancy during convtruction

s Recommendation to the board of supervisors for sidewalk leomlatxon and a major encroachmen‘r
pernit, and approvals to 1mplemmt streetscape and other public realm 1mprovemcnts

«  Approval of parcel mergers and alsspace parcel (condominium) maps

San Frangisco Department of Building Inspection

s« Approval of demolition permits for existing buildings, grading/excavation permits, and
site/building permits for new construction

e Approval of a permit for nighttime construction

San Frangisco Municipal Transportation Agency

o

Approval of spedial traffic permite for temporary occupancy of streets and sidewalks during
construction by the Sustainable Streets Division

. Approval of construction within the public right-of-way (e.g., bulb-outs, wind screen and sidewalk
extensions)

o Approval of designated color curbs for on-street freight or passenger loading, or other restricted
parking for the benefit of tenants, operators, and customers

s Review and approval of proposed changes to on-street passenger loading zones, if necessary

San Francisco Public Utilities 'Cqmmissicn

» Approval of a stormwater management plan that comiplies with the city’s stormwater design
guidelines, including an erosion and sediment cantrol plan {(Public Works Code article 4.1)

»  Approval of any changes to existing publicly owned fire hydrants, water service laterals, water meters,
and waler mains and approval of new fre, standard, irrigation, and recyded water service laterals

e Approval of_a 1an'dscape plan and a water supply assessment

o Approval of the use of dewatering wells (Public Health Code article 12B) and required documentation .
per the Nor-Potable Water Ordinance (joint approval by Department of Public Health)

San Francisco Department of Public Health
e Approval of a construction dust control plan per Health Code article 22B
e Approval of a site mitigation plan in compliance with article 22A of the San Francisco Health Code
»  Approval of a work plan for soil end groundwater characterization, if determined necessary

s Approval of required documentation per the Non-Potable Water Ordinance (joint approval by the
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission)

e  Review for compliance with article 3§ of the Health Code for enhanced ventilation
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Bay Area Air Quality Management District

s Approval of a permit to operate the proposed backup emergency generator

The approval actjon for the proposed project is the approval of the large project authoxization by the planming
commission. The approval action date establishes the start of the 30-day appeal period for this California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) determination pursuant to section 31.04(h) of the San Francisco
Administrative Code.

B. COMMUNITY PLAN EVALUATION OVERVIEW

CEQA section 21083.3 and CEQA Guidelines section 15183 mandate that projects that are consistert with
the development density established by existing zoning, community plan, or general plan policies for
which an environmental impact report (EIR) was certified, shall not be subject to additional environmental
review except as might be necessary to examine whether there are project-specific significant effects that
are peculiar to the project or its site. Guidelines section 15183(c) specifies that if an impact is not peculiar to
the parcel or to the proposed project, then an EIR need not be prepared for the project solely on the basis
of that impact,

This initial study evaluates the potential project-specific envitonmental effects of the proposed 655 Fourth
Street project described above and incorporates. by reference information contained in the Central SoMa
PEIRY The following project-specific studies were prepared, or reviews conducted, for the proposed project
to determine if the project would result in any significant environmental impacts that were not identified |
in the Central SoMa PEIR®:

¢ Archeology review ) = Noise and vibration assessment

s Pedestrian wind study ' ¢ Water supply assessment

o Transportation study ' s Air quality analysis

s  Supplemental wind screen analysis _ o Geotechnical report

o Assessment of transporfaton haz_ards @ Greenhouse gas conﬁpliance checklist

related to proposed wind screen \ .
’ propose &  Phase I environmental site assessment

= Shadow analysis

C. PROJECT SETTING

Site Vicinity

The surrounding neighborhood is a mix of comnhercial, residential, and entertainment land uses housed in a
mixture of primarily three- to seven-story buildings, ranging from 30 to 70 feet in height (Figure 3). The
neighborhood (sometimes referred to as.China Basin) is built largely on landfill along the southem edge of
SoMa. As noted above, the elevated 1-80 structure is located approximately two bloclks northwest of the site
where it crosses above Fourth Street, and the Caltrain Station is lacated diagonally across the street, bounded by

7 SanFrancisco Planning Department. Cenlral SoMa Plan Final Environmental Impact Report. Planning Department
Case Number 2011.1356E. Available online at: https://sfplanning.org/environmental-review-documents?field_
environmental_review_categ_target id=214&items,_per_page=10, accessed June 3, 2019. '

Project-specific studies prepared for the 655 Fourth Street project are available for public review at the Planning
Department, 1650 Mission Street, 4% Floor, San Francisco, CA 94103 as part of case file number 2014-000203ENV.
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Townsend, Street to the north and Fourth Street to the east Oracle Park is located two blocks to the southeast
along the King Street corridor, which is developed with residential condominiums and numerous restaurants.
Extensive public transportation (four to six lines depending on time of day) also runs along this portion of King
Street, The Muni Metro Central Subway extension is currently under construction (scheduled to be completed
in late 2019) and will operate along and beneath Fourth Street in the future, with the closest stop at Fourth Street
-and King Street.

There are no hospitals, daycare facilities, housing for older adults, or convalescent facilities within 0.5
miles of the project site. The nearest schools to the project site are the Bessie Carmichael Middle School
on Harrison Street, which is west of Fourth Street, approximately 0.4 miles northeast of the project site,
and the Five Keys Charter School on Oak Street, which is north of Bryant Street, approximately 0.4 miles
west of the site. The nearest childcare centers are the Yerba Buena Gardens Child Development Center,
- approximately 0.8 miles northeast of the pioject site, and the Mission Head Start Mission Bay Child
‘Development Center, approximately 0.6 miles southeast of the project site, The nearest 1esxdence to the
pro ject site is located 35 feet northwest of the project site.

Cumulative Setting

mv—uf\A Hines
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} defines cumulative projects as past, presenf, and reasonably
foreseeable projects pmducmg related or cumulative irapacts. CEQA Guidelines section 15130(b)(1) pfovides
‘two methods for cumulative innpact analysis: the “list-based approach” and the “projections-based approach.”
The list-based approach uses a list of projects producing closely related jmpacts that could combine with those
of a proposed project {o evaluate whether the project would contribute to significant cumulative impacts. The
projections-based approach uses projections contained in a general plan or related planning document to
evaluate the potential for cumulative impacts. This project-specitic CEQA analysis employs both the list-based
and projections-based approaches to the cumulative impact analysis, depending ont which approach best suits
the resource topic being analyzed., The following is a list of projects in the general vicinity of the project site that
may be included in the cumulative analysis for certain Jocalized impact topics {e.g., cumulative shadow and
wind effects). The following projects within the Central SoMa Plan area have etrvironmental review applications
on file and were already evaluated programmatically within the Central SoMa PEIR.

s 505 Brannan Street (Case No, 2015-009704ENYV): The proposed 505 Brannan Street Project would
consist of a vertical addition providing up to 156,000 square feet of office space on 1 floors above
the existing building. The completed building would have a height of 240 feet

o 598 Bramman Street (Case No, 2012.06408): The proposed development would demclish the four
existing one- and two-story commercial, industrial, and warchouse buildings and associated surface
parking lots and construct four new buildings containing 922,700 square feet of office, 60,500 aquare feet

~ of retail/production distribution repair space, 5,600 gross square feet of child care space, and 72 dwelling
units. The 598 Branman Street Project would also include a new approximately 38,000 square-foot park at
the center of the development site

« 610698 Brannan Streal (Flower Maxt site) (Case No. 2015-004256ENV): The proposed development
would demolish all existing buildings on the project site and copstruct three new buildings containing
office space, retail/restaurant space, and the new wholesale flower market, The proposed project would
include approximaiely 2,352,000 square feat of new construction, consisting of 2,032,800 square feet of
office space, 204,000 square feet of retail/restaurant space, and 115,000 square feet of vendor space for
the new wholesale flower market
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88 Bluxome Street (Tennis Club site) (Case No. 2015-012490ENV): The proposed development would
include the demolition of the existing building on the project site and construction of three new
buildings containing approximately 840,100 square feet of office space, 8,100 square feet of production
disteibution repair space, 16,600 squatre feet of ground floor retail/restaurant, 4,600 square feet of a child _
care fadility, 29,700 square feet of 8 community/recreation center, 134,00 square feet of a private tennis
club, and up to 118 units of affordable housing. The proposed 88 Bluxome Street Project includes
approximately 1,262,400 square feet of new construction

636648 Fourth Sireet (2015-003880EMY): The proposed development would incltude the demolition
of the existing one- and two-story comumerclal buildings and general advertising billboard and
proposes to construct a 350-foot-tall primarily residential tower with 427 units and approximately
3,200 square feet of ground-floor ¢ormmercial space

330 Townsend Street (2016-009102ENV): The proposed development would include detnolition of
the existing two-story and partial basement office building and construct an approximately 300-
foot-tall, mixed-use retail and resideritial building, The 330 Townsend Street Project proposes to
include approximately 375 dwelling units and 12,000 square feet of retail space

Other cumulative projects in the project area consist of the following, which were included in the
cumulative analysis for the Central SoMa PEIR:

The Sixth Street Improvement Project (Case No. 2014.1010E), which would reduce two existing
trave] lanes on Sixth Street in each direction to a single lane in each direction, along with right-of-
way and sidewalk improvements between Market and Bryant streets

The University of California San Francisco’s Long-Range Development Plan, which guides growth
and directs the planning of 2.4 milion gross square feet of Uriversity of California San Francisco’s
research and development, institutional, lousing, and recreational uses over a 20-year period

The San Franclsco Giants’ Mission Rock/Seawall Lot 337 Project (Case No, 2013.0208E) on a parcel
bounded by Third Street, Terry A. Francois Bowlevard, Mission Rock Street, and: China Basin Park
adjacent to Pier 48 that would be developed to include up to approximately 1.6 million gross square
feet of residential uses (1,600 units), up to 1.4 million gross square feet of commercial uses, and

- about 5.4 acres of open space throughout the parcels

Downtown Rail Extension, which will extend Caltrain commuter rail from its current terminus at
Fourth and King streets to the new transit center; it will also deliver the California chrh—Speed Rail
Authority’s future high-speed rail service to the transit center

Transbay Program Phase 2, which proposes construction of a new Fourth and Townsend Street
Caltrain station; completion of the transit center’s train station, including a pedestrian connection
to BART and Muni; and a new intercity bus facility

The following projects were not analyzed in the cumulative analysis in the Central SoMa PEIR, but are within
0.25 miles of the project site and thus included in the cumulative analysis for the 655 Fourth Street Project:

43

Brannan Street Safely Project (Case No 2018-014568ENV): SEMTA has proposed pedestrian and
bicycle safety improvements along Brannan Street between The Embarcadero and Division Street,
including a road diet from four travel lanes to three travel lanes, with a center two-way left-tum
lane; bicycle lanes in both directions; intersection improvements including left-turn pockets and
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pedestrian safety enhancements (e.g., crosswalk improvemeﬁts); and signal timing changes. The
Central SoMa PEIR evaluated, at a project level, similar changes to Branman Street that would
include a road diet, but only between Second to Sixth streets,

o Townsend Corridor Improvement Project (Case No. 2018-011913ENV): SEMTA is proposing
improvements along Townsend Street between The Embarcadero and Bighth Street, including
enhancements to existing bikeway facilities and improving connections to transit and surrounding
destinations. A preferred design for near-term improvements has been developed for the segment
between Fourth Street and Eighth Street that includes protected bicycle lanes and a new “sidewalk
island” along the south side of the street between Fourth Street and Fifth Street to provide a
continuous raised sidewalk along this section and physically separate bicyclists from moving
vehicle traffic in the eastbound direction. .

e  Fifth Street Improvement Project {Case No. 2019-012169ENV): SEMTA would implement bicycle,
pedestrian, transit, and loading/parking improvements along Fifth Street between Townsend and
Marlet streets in the SoMa neighborhood. This project is a Vision Zero Project, and, while the
Central SoMa PEIR discusses Vision Zero, this specific Fifth Street Improvement Project was not

originally included in the Central SoMa PEIR cumulative analysis.

The nearest open spaces to the project site are Victoria Manalo Draves Park (on Sherman Street just west of
I-80 and northwest of the project site), South Park Children’s Play Center, and Gene Friend Recreation
Center (at Sixth and Folsom streets); each of these parks is a Recreation and Parks Department property. :
Mission Creek Park (on the edge of Mission Creek at Fifth. Street) and South Beach Park (noxth of Oracle
Park) are under the jurisdiction of the Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure. There are other

privately owned, publicly accessible plazas, gardens, and open spaces nearby, including areas associated
with Oracle Park.

D. SUMMARY OF ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS

The proposed project could significantly affect the environmental factor(s) checked below. The following
pages present a more detailed checklist and discussion of each environmental topic.

E] Land Use/Planuing Greenhouse Gas Finissions D Hydrology/Water Quality

D Aesthetics X Wind D Hazards & Hazardous Materials
D Population and Housing D Shadow D Mineral Resources
}X Cultural Resources D Recreation [j Energy
D Tribal Cultural D Utilities/Servicg Systems D Agriculture and Porestry Resources
Resources ' e
Transportation and D Public Services D Wildfire
" Circulation : ' o
)E Noise Biological Resources
Air ‘Quality D Geology/Soils
A P — 9
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E. EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS

The Central SoMa PEIR identified significant plan-level impdcts related to land use, cultural resources,
transportation and circulation, noise and vibration, air quality, wind, biological resources, and hazards and
hazardous materials, Additionally, the Central SoMa PEIR identified significant cumulative impacts
related to land use, eultural résources, transportation and circulation, noise and vibration, and air quality.
. Mitigation measures were identified for the above impagts; these would reduce impacts to biological
resources and hazards and hazardous malerials to 1ess~t1}.ax1rsig1iiﬁcant levels, but would not yeduce
impacts to the remaining resource topics to less-than-significant levels, Therefore, environmental impacts
resulting from implementation of the plan related to land use, cultural resources, transportation and
circ-ulaticn, noise and vibration, air quality, and wind would remain significant and unaveidable.

This initial stud y checklist evaluates whether the envivonmenta) impacts of the propospd project are adldressed
in the Central SoMa PEIR, certified on May 10, 2018. This initial study checldist provides a project-specific and
cumulative analysis of environmental effects to determine whether the proposed project would result in
signifieant impacts that are peculiar to the project or project site; that were not identified as 51gruﬁcant project-
level, curnulative, or off-site effects in the Central SoMa PEIR; or that were previously Identified as significant
effects that, as a result of snbﬂ‘.fahhnl new information that was not known at the time that the Central SoMa
PEIR was certified, are determined to have a more severe impact than discussed in the Central SoMa PEIR
- (reference to the Centyal SoMia PEIR in this document includes, by reference, analysis contained in the Cenlral
SoMa initial study). Such imnpacts, if any, will be evaluated in a project-specific mitigated negative declaration
or environmental inipact report. If no such impacts are idenfifisd, no additional environmental veview will be
required for the project beyond that provided in the Central SoMa PEIR and this project-specific initial study in
accordance with CEQA, section 21083.3 and CEQA Guidelines section 15183. As discussed below n this initia]
study checklist, the proposed project would not result in new significant environmental effects, effects that are
peculiar to the project site, or effects of greater severity than were already analyzed and disclosed in the Central
SoMa PEIR.

Mitigation measures identified in the Central SoMa PEIR are discassed under each topic area, and measures
that are applicable to the proposed project are summarized in the relevant sections of this injtal study.
Applieable project mitigation measures age denoted by topic code and number. For example, Project
Mitigation Measure M-CR-1 refers o the first identified eultual resouree mitigation measure that applies to
the proposed project? The full fext of mitigation measures thal are applicable to the proposed project is
- included in the mitigation monitoring and reporting program ( Attachment B to the Community Plan
Bvaluation Certificate of Determination). .

Upda’ces to the Initial Study Cherktist

In March 2019, the San Francisco Planning Departmonf updated its initial study ched\th to reflect
revisions madle by the Californja Matural Resources Agency ta Appendix G of the CEQA Guidelines. The
topies and questions in the department’s revised cligcklist are reflected in this initlal study checldist.

o NO['L thut soIme Centxal So’vla PEI[\ niltlzatlon measire topie codas differ from thase i tis Initinl study checkliat
because this initial z*tudy checklist has t oe:.m updauﬁd 1o refloat vevisions to (“LQA, Guidelines Appendix G (seq

Updates o the Iiitial Study Checklist),
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Aesthetics and Parking Impacts for Transit Priodty Infill Development

CEQA section 21099(d) states, “Aesthetic and parking impacts of a residential, mixed-use residential, or
employment center project on an infill site located fwithin a transit priority area shall not be considered
significant impacts on the environment.”?® Accordingly, aesthetics and parking are not to be considered in
determining if a project has the potential {o resultin significant environmental effects for projects that meet
all of the following three criterfa: '

¢ The project is in a transit priority area
s The project is on an infill site

s The project is residential, mixed-use residential, oy an employment center

- The proposed project meets each of the above three criteria; thus, this checklist does not consider agsthetics
or parking in determining the significance of project impacts under CEQA,?

E1  Land Use and Planning

The Central SoMa PEIR dete-rmined that implementation of the Central SoMa Plan would not physically
divide an established community because the plan does not provide for any new major roadways, such as
freeways, that would disrupt or divide the plan area. Implementation of the plan would, however, result
in street network changes within the plan area, including improvements to mid-block alleys and mid-block
crosswalks, However, these changes could decrease physical barriers by reducing the length of many of
.the plan area block faces and therehy facilitate pedestrian movement through the neighborhood.

The Central SoMa PRIR determined that adoption of the Central SoMa Plan would result in a significant
unavoidable plan-level and cumulative impact related to land use and planning because it would conflict
with a policy in the environmental protection element of the city’s general plan related to noise.”?
Specifically, implementation of the plan would generate significant traffic-related noise on Howard Street
under the two-way option for Howard and Folsom streets. In addition, the plan would contribute to a
cumulative impact related to traffic noise on several street segments in the plan area. Such an increase
would conflict with general plan policy 9.6 related to modifying streets in a way that increases traffic noige,
Implementation of Cenfral SoMa PEIR Mitigation Measure M-NO-1a, Tramsportation Dermand
Management for Mew Development Projgets,” would substantially reduce traffic noise, but not to a less-
than-significant level. In addition, Central SoMa PEIR Mitigation Measure M-NO-1b, Siting of Noise
Generating Uses, would be required to ensure that noise-generating uses are appropriately sited to reduce
noise-related impacts to a less-than-significant level.

B See CEQA section 21099(d)(1).
8an Francisco Planning Department, Eligibility Checkdist: CEQA section 21099 — Modernization of Transportation
Analysis, Case 2014-000203ENV, 655 Fourth Street.
San Rrancisco General Plan Bavironmental Protection I“lement policy 9.6, Available at http://generalplan.
' sfplamung org/!b_Fnwronmental_ljmtechon hl;m Accessed November 6, 2018,
The requirernenis of Central SoMa PEIR Mitigation Measure M-NO-1a have been adopted in planning code
section 169, Therefore, this mitigation measure is no longer required for subsequent development projects.

13
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Significant : No Significant
Significant Impact not Significant Imipact not
Impact Pecufiar  Identified Impact due to - Praviously
. to Project or in Central Substantial Identified in Central

Topics Project Sife SoMa PEIR°  NewlInformation  SoMaPEIR
1. LAND USE AND PLANNING—Would the project: o
a) Physically divide an established community? . [ - [} &
by Cause a significant physical environmental ] . M

‘Impact due to a conflict with any land use plan,
policy, or regulation adopted for the purpose of
avoiding or mifigating an environmental effect?

Project-Specific Analysis _
The proposed project would be built on seven-adjacent parcels (lots 26, 28, 50, and 161-164) that are all -
located orn block 3787 and would not result in physical barriers along the major streets adjacent to the
project site, including Fourth and Townsend streets. The proposed publicly accessible open spaces would
serve to create mid-block pedestrian walkways connecting Fourth and Townsend streets. The proposed
project would improve sidewalks adjacent to the project site in accordance with the Better Streets Plan.
Therefore, the proposed pro]ec'c would not physically divide an’ established community.

The Central SoMa Plan designates the project site as Mixed-Use Office. The proposed project would add
office, hotel, residential, and retail uses to the project site, which are uses that are anticipated under the
Central SoMa Plan for the project site. The planning department has determined that the proposed project
is consistent with the Central SoMa Mixed-Use Office Zoning District and the 400-CS Height and Bulk
District and is therefore consistent with the development density principally permitted for the project site
‘under the planmng code and zoning map provision.

The requirements of Central SoMa PEIR Mitigation Measure M-NO-1a have been incorporated into planning
code section 169. As discussed in the project description, the project proposes various meastres fo meet the
transportation demand management requirement of the planning code. With regards to Central SoMa PEIR
Mitigation Measure M-NO-1b, the reader is directed to the noise analysis completed for this community plan
evaluation indtial study, which identifies this mitigation measure as being applicable to the proposed project.

Inlight of the above, the proposed project would not result in physical environmental effects bey'énd those
disclosed in the Central SoMa PEIR related to a conflict with a land use plan, policy, or regulation adopted
for the purpose of mitigating an environmental effect,

Cumulative Analysis

There are no cumulative development plo]ects nearby that were not encompassed in the Central SoMa
PEIR’s analysis. The only additional cumulative projects not evaluated in the Central SoMa PEIR are three
streetscape projects along Fifth, Townsend, and Brannan streets. The three streetscape projects would not
divide an established commumity as they would primarily increase safety of those streets for all users. The
proposed project in combination with cumulative projects, including the three streetscape projects, would:
. increase traffic noise, but would not result in more severe cumulative land use impacts than prevlously
identified in the Central SoMa PEIR.

“, Ieff Joslin, San Frzmmsco Planmng Depmbment Community Plan Evaluation Eligibility Detexmmahon, Current |

Planuming Analysis, 655 Fourth Street, Match 13, 2019,
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Conclusion

Consistent with the findings in the Central SoMa PEIR, the proposed project, individually and
cumulatively, would not result in a significant impact related to the physical division of an established
community, The Central SoMa Plan identified a significant and unavoidable impact due to a conflict with
general plan policy 9.6 related to h\odifying streets in a way that increases haffic noise. The proposed
project would implement a transportation demand management plan in accordance with planning code
section 169, which would help to reduce project-generated traffic noise. For the reasons discussed above,
implermentation of the proposed project would not result in significant environmental impacts that were
not identified in the Central SoMa PEIR related to land use and planning or that are peculiar to the project
site, nor would the proposed project regult in more severe project-specific or cumulative land use impacts
than were identified in the Central SoMa PEIR.

E2 Population and Housing

Central Sola PEIR Analysis

A principal goal of the Central ‘SoMa Flan is to accommodate anticipated population and job growth
consistent with regional growth projections and to support a greater mix of yses while also emphasizing office
uses in portions of the plan area. The Central SoMa PHIR found that the development projects that could be
proposed and approved pursuant to the plan’s zoning controls would acconumnodate population and job
growth already identified for San Franciseo and prof cherl to occuy within city boundaries and, thus, would
not induce substantial unplanned population growth.® The environmental effects of population and job

growth resilting from the plan are addresged in the Central SoMa PEIR and its initial study.

The Central SoMa PEIR stated that the estimated housing demand resulting from plan-generated employment
would be accommodated by increases in housing supply, primarily within the plan area and elsewhere in Sart
Francisco, and develppment under the Central SoMa Plan would not generate housing demand beyond
projected housing forecasts, Office and other non-residential development would be required to pay in-lieu fees
to address housing needs from commercial development projects pursuant to the jobs-housing linkage program.
Therefore, effects of the Central SoMa Plan related to population and housing would be less than significant.!6

Significant - Nao Significant

Slgnificant Impact not Significant Impact not
Impact Pecyliar  Identified Impact due to Previously
19 Projact of in Geptral Substantial Iduptifed in Central
Topics Project \zlla SoMa PEIR New Infarmation  Solia PEIR
2, PDFULA’HON AMG HGUSING——V‘\Iouid the projont:
a) Induce substantial unplanned population growth 7] O 0 =
in an area, either direclly {for example, by :
proposing new homes and businesses) or
indirestly (for example, through extensicn of
roads or other infrastructure)?
b)  Displace substantial numbers of existing psopla {7} N -0 =

ot housing unils, necessitating the umstmct:on
of rop‘acement housing?

¥ Central SoMa PEIR, Appendix B, p. 8%
% Central SoMa PEIR, Appendix B, pp. 84-88,
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Project-Specific Analysis

The existing project site contains two residential units and approximately 60,000 square feet of commercial
space. The proposed project would develop approximately 21,840 gross square feet of office space, 24,509
gross square feet of hotel space (38 guest rpoms), 18,454 square feet of ground-floor retail/restaurant space,
and 1,014,968 gross square feet of residential space (960 dwelling units). The project is estimated to generate
approximately 2,256 total residents (net new)Y and 149 office, hotel, and retail employees at full occupancy
(approximately 22 fewer employees than are currently on site),8 Project-related residential growth at 655
Fourth Street would amount to approximately 9.2 percent of the residential development anticipated in the
Central SoMa Plan. These direct effects of the proposed project on population and employment increases
were accounted for in the Central SoMa PEIR growth projections, which found that the plan would result
in an increase of about 15,580 residents and 32,000 employees in the plan area.

The occupants of the two existing dwelling units would need to relocate upon commencement of
construction activities, After completion of the proposed project, there would be a net addition of 958
dwelling units on site. Therefore, although there would be a temporary displacement of housing units,
there would be a net increase of residential units within the project site, and, thus, the project would not
necessitate the construction of replacement housing elsewhexe.

Cumulative Analysis

" There are no cumulative development projects nearby that were not encompassed in the Central SoMa PEIR's
analysis. The project is within the scope of development projected under the Central 50Ma Plan and would not
result In more severe cumulative population and housing impacts than previously identified in the Central
SoMa PEIR.

Conclugsion

For the above reasons, the proposed project would not result in physical environmental effects with respect
to population and housing that were not identified in the Central SoMa PEIR or that would be peculiar to
the project site nor would it have more severe impacts than those identified in the Central SoMa PEIR,

E.3 Cultural Resources

The Central SoMa PEIR anticipated that subsequent development projects resulting from the zoning
changes could result in significant impacts on cultural resources. The Central SoMa PEIR identified 10
mitigation measures to reduce potentially significant cultural resource impacts. Even with mitigation,
however, the Central SoMa PEIR anticipated that the sigrificant adverse impacts on historic architectural
resources and/or contributors to a historic district or conservation district located in the plan area (including
as-yet unidentified resources) could not be fully mitigated, Thus, the Central SoMa PEIR found these
impacts to be significant and unavoidable. Impacts to other resources covered under this topic were
determined to be less than significant with mitigation. A more coraprehensive discussion of the Central
SoMa PEIR findings and the proposed project’s impact with respect to each cultural resource subtopic is
included below. :

7 Population estimate is based on 2.35 persons per household; see https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/
sanfranciscocitycalifornia UJS/PST045217

1 Employment calculations in this section are based on the following employmient density ratios: an average density
of 200 square feet per office employee, 350 square feet per retail employee, and 787 square feet per hotel employee.
See Central SoMa Plan Initial Study (February 2014), p. 82 (http://stmea sfplanning.org/2011.1356E_IS.pdf).
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Significant No Significant
Significant - Impact not Significant Impact nof
Impact Peculiar  ldentified Impact due fo Previously
. fo Projector in Central Substantial ‘ldentified in Central
Topics Project Site SoMa PEIR HNew Information  SoMa PEIR
3. CULTURAL RESOURCES—Would the project: _ ‘
a) Cause a subslantial adverse change in the [J 0 0.

significance of a historical resource as defined in
§15064.5, including those resources listed in
Article 10 or Arlicle 11 of the San Francisco
Planning Code? ’

b) Cause a substantial adverse change in the [} O 1
significance of an archaeological resource '
pursuant to §15064.57

d) Disturb any human remains, including those [} O 1 |

-interred outside of formal cemeteries?

Historic Resources

OCantenl lllf

n
SV G WY

PEIR Analvai

R Analysi:
\nalysi

oy

The Central SoMa PEIR determined that plan-leve]l and cumulative impacts to individually identified
historic architectural resources and/or contributors to a ldstoric district or conservation diskrict located in
the plan area, including as-yet-unidentified resources, would be significant and unavoidable, even with
implementation of Central SoMa PEIR Mitigation Measures M-CP-la, Mandatory Consultation
Regarding Avoidance or Minimization of Effects on Historical Resources; M-CP-1b, Documentation of
Historical Resource(s); M-CP-1c, Oral Histories; M-CP-1d, Inferpretive Program; and M-CP-le, Video
Recordation, The Central SoMa PEIR also determined that construction ecould adversely affect historical
resources by damaging historic architectural resources during construction activities. However,
implementation of Central SoMa PEIR Mitigation Measure M-CP-3a, Protect Historical Resaurces from
Adjacent Construction Activities, and Mz’ﬁgéﬁ(m Meagure M-CP-3b, Construction Monitpring Progtam
for Historical Resources, would reduce this impact to less than significant,

Historic Architectural Resources in the Project Vicinity

The project site currently includes three buildings. Buildings on lots 26 and 28 were built in 1947, The building
on lots 162~164 was built ir 1996. The planning departinent surveyed all buildings on the project site as part of
the South of Market Historic Resources Survey completed in 2010 The survey determined that none of the
bujldings on the project site are historic resources.

The nearest identified historic resource to the project site is the building at 601 Fourth Street, at the corner of
Fourth Street and Brarman, approximately 40 fest niorthwest of the project site. The 601 Fourth Street building
is eligible for designation undex article 10 of the planning code (Preservation of Historical, Architectural, and
Aesthetic Landmarks), These designations provide for official listing of buildings, landmarks, and historic
districts throughout the city that have “a special character or special historical, architectural or aesthetic
interest or value.” In addition, as described in the Central SoMa PEIR, the buildings approximately 200 feet
northeast of the project site are part of the Clyde and Crooks Warehouse Historic District called out in the
Cenitral SoMa PEIR as a Proposed Extension to the South End article 10 Landmark District.

¥ San FPrancisco Planning Department. South of Market Area Historic Resource Survey. Available at
https://stplanning.org/project/central-soma-historic-resources-survey
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Project-Specific Analysis

There are no historic resources on the project site; therefore, there are wauld be no direct impacts o historic
architectural resources as a result of demolition of the existing buildings on the project site. No mitigation
mieasures are required to address the demolition of the existing buildings on the project site, Furthermore,
there would be no indirect tmpact to the article 10 Clyde and Croolas Warehouse Historic District as there
ig a sufficient buffer provided by the 260 Townsend Street building, which is situated between the project
site and this historic district. -

Construction of the project would not require pile driving, and therefore any potential damage to adjacent
historic resources resulting from vibrations generated by pile-drlving activities would not occur. Use of
other construction equipment could also result in vibration at levels that could affect nearby structures, As
demonstrated in the noise section of this Initial study, vibration levels from construction activities at the
closest historic resource, 601 Fourth Street, would be approximately 0.05 peak particle velocity (PPV). This
vibration level is well below the standard of 0.25 PPV established by the California Department of
Transportation as potentially resulting in damage to historic buildings.® Therefore, Central SoMa PEIR
Mitigation Mersures M~-CP-3a and M-CP-3b would ot be required and historical resource impacts from
the proposed project would be less than significant.

Archagologieal Resources and Human Remalns

Central Solda PEIR Analysis

The Central SoMa FEIR found that developmem under the plan could cause a substantal adverse change to the
significance of archaeological resources because the entive plan area is considered generally sensitive for both
prehistoric and historical archaeological resources including human buzials, Central SoMa PEIR Mifigation
Measure M-CP-4a, Project~81:eciﬁc Preliminary Archeclogical Agsessment, which requires site specific
archaeological review of individual projects for identification of appropriate archaeological assessment and data
vecovery measures, as needed, and Central Sobia PEIR Miﬁgdﬁon Measure W-CP-4b, Procedures for
Accidental Dizcovery of Archeological Resources, were found to reduce significant xmpacts to archagological
resources and human remains to less-than-significant levels,

Project-Specific Analysis

The planning department completed a pr@lmun.my arghaeological review for the project site.”’ Based on an
updated prehistoric archaeological sensitivity map recently drafted for the City of San Francisco,? this
particular project site has low sensitivity for submerged, buried, or prehistoric archaeologica) resources
because the site was submerged by the rsing bay some 10,000 years ago. Although humans were present in
the wider region by this date, few archagological sites daling this easly have been found, and none in San
Francisco, On this account; the potential for impacts to prehistoric archagological resources, and to prehistoric
human remains, appears to be lovy, However, archival mapping indicates that two maritime features (piers)
were present on either side of the site in 1857. Remunanis of these features coudd be pregent in the Jandfill or
on the bay bottom mud that underlies the project stte, most likely in the areas of the parcel that are closest tg

0 Cahfﬂ;ma Depurtment of Transpor'ramon Trﬂzz_vpm tation and Construction Vikration Guidance Manual, Table 19,
September 2013, Availahle at hitpi//www.dotcagovihgieny/nolse/pub/TCYGM_Sepl3_FINAL.pdf. Accessed
April 17,2019

#- San Francisco Planning Department. 2017, Pretimfngry Ar chaco ogical Review for 655 Fourih Sireet. May 8, 2017,

2 Par Western Anthropological Researsh Groug. 2019, DRAFT, Geourchaeological Assesstent amd Site Sensitivity
Modsi for the City and County of San Francisco, Colifornin, Confidential document o file with the Bnvironmental
Planning Department,
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Bluxome and Townsend strests, If disturbed during excavation, the proposed project would result in a
significant impact to archaeological resources. The significant archaeological impacis associated with the
potential discovery of historic archaeclogical deposits or features during scils-disturbing activity resulting
from the proposed project would be reduced to less-than-significant levels with implementation of Project
Mitigation Measure M-CR-1, Archaeological Testing (implementing Central SoMa PEIR Mitigation
Measure M-CP-4a). The full text of Project Mitigation Measure M-CR-1 is provided in the mitigation
monitoring and reporting program (Attachment B to the Community Plan Bvaluation). This mitigation
meastre would require the project sponsor to retain the services of an archaeological consultant to undertake
an archaeological testing program and be available to conduct an archaeological monitoring and/or data
recovery program if réquired phrsuant to results of the testing prograsm. '

Cumufalive Analysis

There are currently no cunualative developmult pro]ects nearby that were not encorapassed in the Central
SolMa PEIR’s analysis. The only additional cumulative projects not evaluated in the Central SoMa PEIR are
three streetscape projects along Fifth, Townsend, and Brannan streets. The proposed project in combination
with these other cumulative projects would not result in new cunulative impacts to historic resources that
were not disclosed in the Central SoMa PEIR because they would not directly affect a historic resource or
district and because impacts to archaeological resources are typically site specific and do not generaily
combine to result in cumulative archaeological resource impacts. Therefore, the project would not result in
more severe cumulative culfural resource impacts than were previously identified in the Central SoMa PEIR.

Conclusion

. As demonstrated above, the proposed project would not result in significant project-level or cumulative
impacts on cultural resources that were not identified in the Central SoMa PEIR, nor would the project
result in significant project-level or cumulative impacts on cultural resources that are more severe than
those identified in the Central SoMa PEIR or that are peculiar to the project site. Pro;ect Mitigation Measure
M-CR-1 would apply to the proposed project.

E.4 Tribal Cuftural Resources

Central SoMa PEIR AnaiysisA )

Based on discussions with Native American fribal representatives in San Francisco, while there are no other
known or potential tribal cyltural resources in San Francisco, prehistoric archaeological resources are
presumed to be potential tribal cultural resources. The Central SoMa PEIR identified a potentially significant
impact to prehistoric archaeological resources that alse may be tribal cultural resources as a result of plan
implementation and developed Ceniral SoMa PEIR Miﬁg&ﬁon Measure M-CP-5, Project-Specific Tribal
Cultural Resource Assessment, to address this impact. Under this measure, a project-specific archaeological
assessment may identify additional archaeological' testing oy monitoring required to assess the potential for
impacts to tribal cultural vesources at the project site. This mitigation measure applies to any project involving
soil disturbance of 5 feet or greater below ground surface. These projects are required to be reviewed as part
of the project-specific preliminary archaeological evaluation to determine if they may have significant effects
on tribal cultural resources. If it is determined. that a project may have a significant effect, the project is
required to develop and implement an archaeological resource preservation plan or, if the resource cannot
feasibly be preserved, an interpretive plan. The Central SoMa PEIR concluded that with implementation of
Mitigation Measure M-CP-5, impacts of subsequent development projects on tribal cultural resources would
be reduced to less-than-significant levels. .
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Significant No Significant

Significant Impact not Significant Impact not
Impact Peculiar . Identified Impact due fo Previously
fo Project or in Cenfral Substantial Identified In Cenfral

Topics: : Praject Site SoMa PEIR New Information  SoMa PEIR

4. TRIBAL CULTURAL RESOURCES. Would tha

project:

a)  Cause a substantial adverse change in the

significance of a tribal cultural resource, defined

in Public Resources Code section 21074 as either

a site, feature, place, or cultural landscape that is

geographically defined in terms of the size and

scope of the landscape, sacred place, or object

with cultural yalue to a California Native

American tribe, and that is;

f) Listed or eligible for listing in the ] : O o X
California  Register of Historical '
Resources, or in a local register of
historical resources as defined in Public
Resources Code section 5020.1(k), or

if) A resource determined by the lead O [ 0 Y
agency, in its discretion and supported '
by substantial evidence, to be
significant pursuant to criteria set forth
in subdivision (c) of Public Resources
Code section 5024.1. In applying the
criteria et forth in subdivision (c) of
Public Resources Code section 5024.1,
the lead agency shall consider the
significance of the resource to a
California Native American tribe.

Project-Specific Analysis

The project site is in a location with no recorded prehistoric archaeological sites in the vicinity. Further,
as noted above, the preliminary archaeological review indicates that the potential for prehistoric
archaeological resources or human remains to be present at the project site is low .2 On this basis, the
potential to encounter tribal cultural resources also is low, No impact is anticipated.

Cumulative Analysis .
As explained in the Central SoMa PEIR and again above, impacts to archaeological resources, inchiding
tribal cultural resources, are typically site specific and do not generally combine to result in cumulative

impacts. Therefore, the project would not result in more severe cumulative tribal culfural resource impacts
than werye previously identified in the Central SoMa PEIR.

Conclusion

As demonstrated above, no tribal cultural resources are expected to be present at the project site.
Therefore, the proposed project would not result in significant impacts to tribal cultural resources that
were not identified in the Central SoMa PEIR, nor would the project result in significant project-level or

% GanFrancisco Plaﬁning Department. 2017, Preliminary Archeological Review, 655 Fourth Street (201400020311{\] V). May 8,
2017; updated May 2019.
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cumulative impacts to tribal cultural resources that are more severe than those identified in the Central
SoMa PEIR or that are peculiar to the project site.

E5  Transportation and Circulation

Céntrai Sola PEIR Analysis

The Central SoMa PEIR anticipated that growth resulting from the zoning changes could result in
significant impacts on transit, pedestrians, and loading, along with significant construction: impacts, The
Central SoMa PEIR identified 10 transportation mitigation measures; however, the Central SoMa PEIR
anticipated that the significant impacts on transit, pedestrians, loading and construction could not be fully
mitigated. Thus, the Central SoMa PEIR found these impacts to be sighificant and unavoidable, The Central
SoMa PEIR found impacts fo emergency vehicle access as a result of the amount of growth anticipated
under the plan in combination with the proposed street network changes could be significant, and
identified four mitigation measures to reduce impacts to emergenicy vehicle access fo less than significant.

Additionally, the Central SoMa PEIR conducted a plan-lgvel analysis and project-level screening analysis
of the vehicle-miles-traveled (VMT) impacts of subsequent development projects enabled under the plan,
such as the proposed project, and found that VMT impacts would not be significant, The proposed project
consists of land uses (residential, office, and retail?) that were analyzed in the VMT analysis in the Central
SoMa PEIR and is located in a transportation analysis zone 642 that was analyzed in the Central SoMa
PEIR. Therefore, the proposed project would also not result in significant VMT impacts and this topic is
not addressed below. '

Significant No Significant
Significant lrapact not Significant Impact not
inpact Peculiar  Identifled Impact due (o Previously
to Profect or in Cenfral Substantial Identified in Central
Topjcs Project Sile Sofia PEIR New Information  Solia PEIR

5. TRANSPORTATION AND GIRCULATION—Wouid the project:

a) Conflict with a program, plan, ordinance, or [ [} ]
policy addressing the circulation system,
inciuding  transit, roadway, bicycle, and
pedestrian facilities?

b) Canflict or be inconsistent with CEDA [ | ]
Gutidelines section 15064.3, subdivision (b)?

c) Substantially increase hazards due to a [ {1 3
geomplric design feature (e.g., sharp curves or
dangerous intersections) or incompatible uges?

d}  Resultin inadequate emergency acoess? 0

3
0

Froject-Suecific Analysis .

A transportation study was prepared for the proposed project to evaluate potential project-specific effects,
and this study js summarized below along with & more comprehensive discussion of the Central SoMa
PEIR findings for each transportation subtopic® The project-specific transportation study estimated the
net new person {rips and distribution of those trips among various fravel modes, referred to as the project’s

The proposed project also Includes a 38-room hotel, which for purpeses of VMT analysis is considered a residential
land use and therefore addressed in fhe Ceritral SoMa PEIR's YMT analysis, )

% AEBCOM. 2019, 655 Fourth Street Transportation Impact Study. Prepared for the San PFrancisco Planning
Department, Environmental Planning Division. February 12, 2019. '
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travel demand. The travel demand was then used to assess the project’s impact on transportation and
circulation, as discussed below.

Travel Demand :
The existing tenants/businesses at the project site can be generally dlassified into one of three land use types:
¢  General office (Layer Business) .
o Eating/drinking (The Iron Cactus and The Creamery)
>  General retail (United Barbell/CrossFit SoMa, Bulthaup, and HD Buttercup)
Existing uses at the project site currently generate approximately 325 peak-hour person-trips across all
existing uses. Net new person-trips by mode and vehicle trips, including trip credits for existing uses that

"~ would be removed with the project, are summarized in Table 2. Trips by mode for the exxstmg and
proposed uses were estimated using San Francisco Guidelines data.

Table 2

' T a07s | 1775 | a7t | 308 |
Inbound | 2,837 | 1,866 | 2,720 | 853 | 8276 | 1,775 | 471 | 328 | 460 | 140 | 1,399 | 329

Outbound | 2,837 | 1,866 | 2,720 853- 8,276 1,775 358 244 330 105 1,036 222
Total

Inbound

(666) (1,853) | @284 | (62) (26)
Outbound | (666) | (337) | (633) | (217) | (1.853) | 84) | 70y | w1y | 61) | eny | (199 | (32)
Total | (1,331) | (674) |(1,267)| @33) | (3,705) | (568) | (132) | (69) | (124)| (43) | 368) | (57)

Inbound | 2471 | 1,520 | 2,086 | 637 | 6423 | 191 | 400 [ 301 [ 307 | 119 | 1,225 | 308

Outbound | 2,171 | 1529 | 2,086 | 637 | 6423 | 1,491 | 287 | 203 | 263 | 83 | ss2 | 190

Total 4343 '3 057 | 4,175 | 1,273 12,846 | 2 982 696 | 504 | 666 | 202 | 2,067 | 493
Source: 655 Fourth Street Transportahon Impact Study, Case No. 2014—000203ENV, AECOM 2019 4

Note: Component valies may not sum to total values due to rounding. ‘

Traffic Hazards

Central SoMa PEIR Analysis - ’

The Central SoMa PEIR defines a traffic hazard as any physical feature that i unpalrs the ability of drivers
to see other vehicles, pedestrians, or bicyclists. As described in the Central SoMa PEIR, subsequent
development projects under the plan would generally not introduce unusual design features that would
result in traffic hazards. Development projects ave required to undergo various levels of city review to
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ensure that proposed pedestrian access, vehicular access, and streetscape improvements follow
appropriate design guidelines and are constructed consistent with city standards. The Central SoMa PEIR
conduded that trafic hazards resulting from implementation of the plan would be less than significant.

Project-Specific Analysis

The proposed project would result in a general increase in vehicle traffic activity on the surrounding
roadway network, including several of the streets in the vicinity of the project site that.are classified as part
of the Vision Zero High Injury Network®—namely, Third Street, Fourth Street (north of Bluxome Street),
Townsend Street (between Third Street and Fifth Street), and Brannan Street (west of Jack London Alley).
However, the project would represent a marginal increase in specific types of traffic activity along these
streets that could be potential sources of vehicle-vehicle conflicts (such as permitted left-turn movements).

The project would add less than 100 vehicle trips during the weekday p.m. peak hour on left-turm
movements with the highest levels of project-generated vehicle activity, such as the westbound left turn at
Fourth Street/Townsend Street, the northbound left fuxn at Third Street/Townsend Street, and the
easthound left turn at Third Street/King Street. '

At these various locations, the project would repregent only a minor increase in vehicle traffic on these turn
movements relative to background traffic levels and would net constitute a substantial hazard for
motorists. In addition, the existing traffic signal phasing at several of these locations already includes
protected or permitted—protected phases? for the affected Jeft-tun movements, reducing the potential for
vehicle~vehicle conflicts,

The project does not involve any changes to the roadway network or include any design features that could
cause major traffic hazatds. In particular, the project’s streetscape improvements would primarily consist
of enhancements to the pedestrian realm, incuding building setbacks and street trees, and would not
iriclude any modifications to curb lines along the adjacent street frontages. In addition, the project would
remove the two existing curb cuts serving the project site and construct a single consolidated curb cut at
the southeast comer of the site, This change would reduce potential impacts a5 one consolidated curb cat
offers fewer opportunities for vehicle~vehicle and vehicle-pedestrian or ~bicycle conflicts,

The project also proposes to install a wind screen on Townsend Street. The proposed wind screen would
be located opposite the project site, between the active pedestrian walking area and street traffic within the
sidewalk along the south side of Townsend Street (see Figures 7 and 15).

Potential impacts from the wind screen could result from the reduction in sight distance for people driving
and biking. An analysis of the proposed wind screen examined the sight distance as measured from the
approximate centerline of the travel lane or bicycle lane at the approximate eye height of a motorist or
. bicyclist, respectively.2. '

The analysis indicates that the location of the proposed wind screen would not fall within the sight distance
trdangle for people driving or biking and approaching the intersection, even when assuming a conservative
stopping sight distance of 200 feet. The analysis also shows that the proposed wind sereen would not

2% V ision Zero is San annasco & road safety policy, adopted in 2014,

7 Protected phases refer to traffic control indlcations (such as signals) that are adjusted to pravide tha’c all conflicting
vehicular movements are stopped to accommeodate moevements typically associated with higher risk.

% AECOM. 2019. Assessment of Potential Transportation Hazards Related to Propased Wind Screen 655 Fourth
Street Transportation Impact Study (Case Mo, 2014-000203ENV).
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obstruct motorists’ or bicyclists’ sightlines to the pole-mounted signal, which is located along Townsend at
the intersection of Lusk Street and the driveway for a large residential building.

Even assuming that the proposed greenery extends several inches outside of the physical frame of the
screen, it would be unlikely to obstruct sightlines to the near-side traffic signal head for pzople driving or
biking. Further, the study shows that sight distance to oncoming traffic along Townsend Street was not an
issue for existing motorists in most situations, as the majority of these conflicts are already eliminated by
the traffic signal. A small percentage of right-turn-on-red activily was seen among motorists exiting the
driveway; however, motorists generally make this movement in two stages, checking for adequate gaps in
oncoming traffic along eastbound Townsend Street befare entering the traffic flow. Given these
considerations, the propased wind screen is tunlikely to substantially affect sight distance for motprists or
bicyclists exiting the residential duveway

The intersection of Townsend Street with Lusk Street and the residential driveway only features one
crosswalk across the eagt leg of Townsend Street, The crosswalk across the west leg is a “closed” crpsswalk,
with a “NO PED CROSSING” slgn mounted within the sidewalk directing pedestrians to use the east
crosswalk. Therefore, the proposed wind sereen would have no effect on crosswalk safety at this location
because crossing is not parmitted, For motorists und bicyclists atternpting to enter the residential driveway,

 the proposed wind screen ay partially obstruct views of pedestrian activity in the sidewalk along the
south side of Townsend Streel for g brlef period of thne (pver a short distance) as they approach the
intersection. However, these motorists and bicyelists would ganeraily be traveling no faster than the speed
Hmit (25 miles per hour (mph)) upstream of the intersection, and would need to substantially slow down
approaching the intersection to adequately negotiate the turn. As pedestrians would haye the right-of-way,
any such motorists and bicyelists are already required t¢ yield and exercise caution when traversing the
stdewalk and entering the driveway, which would contlnue to remain the cage whether or not the proposed.
wind screen is constructed. Given thess considerstions, the proposed wind screen is wilikely to
substantially affect sight distance for motoxists entering and exiting The Beacon driveway.

Cumulative Analysis

Under cumulative conditions, vehicle activity on the surronnding street network would Ykely increase as a
result of development projects within Central SoMa and background growth elsewhere in the city and the
regian. This would generally be expected to Jead to an increase in the potential for vehicle—vehicle and vehicle-
“pedestrian or ~bicydle conflicts (e.g., permitted left-tum movements), which could create hazards for teaffic
cireulation. However, these effects would be offset by fransportation network changes proposed as part of the
Central SoMa Plan, such as an improvesd eycle netweyk, improvements to sidewalks and other pedestrian
amerities, and infrastructure improvernents to minimize (.Ol‘lﬂlLi;n between vehicles, pedestrians, and bicycles.

© Three cumulstive streetscape projects not analyzed in the Ceptral SoMa PEIR cumulative ma]yms were
identified as part of the project-apecific cumulative impact analysis, Al three projects, the Brannan Street Safety
Project, the Townsend Cm‘ri&nr Improvement Project, and the Fifth Street Jmprovement Project, propose '
pedestrian and bicycle safety linpl()VLanfb within and adjacent to the plan area. The Brannan Street Safety
Project is 2 modified version of the street network proposal for this street that was already analyzed in the
Central SoMa PEIR from Second to Sixth slreets. The Townsend Corridor Tmprovement Project inchudes
protected bicycle laes and a new sidewalk island along the sputh side of the streets between Pourth and Fifth
streets to provide a cortirons raised sidewalk along this section and physically separate people bicycling from
moving vehide traffic in the eastbound direction, The Fifth Street Improvament Project would implement
bicycle, transit, parking, and loading improvements along Fifth Street. All of these projects would increase the
safety of travelers in and through the plan area and W()g;ld niok exacerbate existing traffic hazards.

s
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The project would contribute to an increase in vehlde activity on surrounding streets but does not propose

" any features that would result in a traffic hazard or preclude or inhibit the future 1mplementat10n of
transportation network changes proposed as part of the Central SoMa Plan or other traffic safety measures.
Given these considerations, the project would not result in new significant cumulative impacts related to traffic
hazards that were not identified in the Central SoMa PEIR, or result in an increased severity of ‘rraffxc hazards
that were not discussed in the Central SoMa PEIR. :

Transit

Central SoMa PEIR Analysis

The Central SoMa PEIR found that growth resulting from Central SoMa Plan implementation, including
proposed changes to the street system, would result in significant impacts on transit capacity (due to
. increased ridership demand) and transit operations (due to delays to transit vehicles).?? The Central SoMa
" PEIR identified three mitigation measures to reduce these impacts: Central SoMa PEIR Mitigation
Measures M-TR-32, Transif Enhancements (i.e., enhanced transit funding, transit corridor improvements,
transit accessibility improvements, and Muni storage and maintenance improvements);, M-TR-3b,
Boarding Improvements; and M-TR-3¢, Signalization and Intersection Restriping at Townsend/Fifth
Streets. Central SoMa PEIR Mitigation Measires M-TR-3b and M-TR-3¢ would be implemented by the city
and are not applicable to individual development projects. Central SoMa PEIR Mitigation Measure M- TR— _
3a contains requirements for both the city and developers of subsequent development projects. One portion
" of Central SoMa PEIR Mitigation Measure M-TR-3a that applies to subsequent development projects
requires the city to establish fee-based sources of revenue toward transit improvements. The Central SoMa
Plan levies fees on subsequent development projects to finance the plan’s public benefits package, which
includes $500 million for local and regional transit improvements, Therefore, this portion of the M-TR-3a
has been implemented with approval of the Central SoMa Plan and implementation of the plan’s
development impact fees. Nonetheless, due to uncertainty regarding the feasibility and effectiveness of all
of the transit mitigation measures, the Central SoMa PEIR determined that these impacts would be
51gn1f1can’t and unavoldabh.

Project-Specific Analys:s

The project site is well served by both local and regional transit bervice Local rail transit in- the vicinity of
the project site is provided along the Muni Metro Extension, which connects into the eastern end of the
Market Street Subway at the Embarcadero Statior and operates along The Embarcadero and King Street,
terminating at Fourth & King Station, approximately one block south of the project site. Service on the Mumni
Metro Extension is provided primarily by the N-Judah and the T-Third Street. Caltrain’s San Francisco
{(Fourth & King) Station—located diagonally opposite the project site at the southwest corner of the Fourth
Street/Townsend Street intersection—is also a major hub for Muni bus service, including the 10 Townsend,
30 Stockton, 45 Union/Stockton, 47 Van Ness, 81X Caltrain Expfess, 82X Levi Plaza Express, and 83X Mid-
Market Express. Slightly further away from the project site, supplementary service is provided by other
bus routes through S5oMa, including the high-frequency Bayshore Expresses (8 Bayshore, 8AX Bayshore
“A" Express, and 8BX Bayshore “B” Express). '

Regional public transit service is provided by a variety of transit operators including BART; the Alameda~
Contra Costa Transit District; the Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transportation District; the Peninsula

#  The San Francisco Planning Department no longer considers transit capacity as an environmental effect. Thisis

consistent with state guidance in which the addition of new users is not treated as an adverse physical
" environmental effect,
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Corridors Joint Powers Board; and the San Mateo County Transit District. Regional transit services not
within walking or biking distance of the project site can also be accessed by connecting local transit service.

The project would generate approximately 581 net new transit person-trips (336 inbound transit person-trips
and 244 outbound transit person-trips) during the weekday p.m, peak hour:

The project would not result in the permanent relocation or removal of aﬁy existing bus stops or other changes
that would alfer transit service. The existing all-day (ie., at all times) near-side Muni zone at Fourth
Street/ Townsend Street adjacent to the project site, currently used by the 10 Townsend, would remain at this
location, Likewise, the on-street parking restrictions stretching east of this zone to Lusk Street would also remain

. in effect, although there would be a reduction in the available curb space for Muni staging/layover (from
approximately 275 feet under existing conditions to approximately 181 feet with the proposed project), The 4
proposed. project would restore the existing 12-foot-wide curb cut (that currently serves lot 50); however, the
project also proposes a new 35-foot-wide curb cat on Townsend Streetand 71 feet of curb to accommodate the.
portion of the project’s on-street passenger loading zone that would be in effect at all times. These modifications
under the proposed project would ultimately reduce the amountt of available curb space for bus layover from
existing conditions. ‘

The project would also remove the existing 31-foot-wide existing curb cut serving the loading area for lot
28, which is currently located within the extents of the all-day Muni zone used by the 10 Townsend. While
the project would slightly reduce the available curb space in the temporary zone used as staging/layover
for the 81X Caltrain Express and 82X Levi Plaza Express, it could also reduce curb cut-related vehicle
transit conflicts for the 10 Townsend at the all-day zone. ‘

Project-generated vehicle traffic would be most concentrated on the segment of Townsend Street between
Third Street and Fourth Street, as the profect’s sole vehicle ingress/egress is proposed on Townsend Street.
All project-generated vehicle traffic would be concentrated in the westbound direction of Townsend Street
with restrictions in place prohibiting left-turn movements into and gut of the driveway. While Townsend
Street is not a major transit cofridor, it accommodates an important secondary line (the 10 Townsend), and
the segment in the vicinity of the project site (L.e., near the Caltrain station) also carries short segments of -

_ many other Muni routes, incdluding major lines such as the 30 Stockton and 47 Van Ness, Project-generated
vehicle traffic could result in significant impacts on transit operations including temporary delays to the 10
Townsend bus due to vehicle ingress/egress associated with the project’s below-grade garage and project-
generated vehidle traffic attempting to make a right-turn movement approaching the intersection of Fourth
and Townsend from westbound Townsend street, These impacts were previously identified as significant
plan-level impacts on transit operations in the Central SoMa PEIR,

Given the considerations described above, the project could cause a substantial increase in delays or
operating costs such that significant adverse impacts in transit service levels could occur. Central SoMa
PEIR Mitigation Measure M-TR-3a includes actions related to quene abatement specifically intended to be
undertaker by sponsors of subsequent development projects within the plan area. Therefore, this specific
portion of Central SoMa PEIR Mitigation Measure M-TR-3a would apply to the project’s impacts to transit
operations and is identified as Project Mitigation Measure M-TR-1, Quene Abatement. However, it is -
uncertain if this mitigation’ méasure would fully mitigate the project’s significant impacts to transit
operations. Therefore, consistent with the findings of the Cenlral SoMa PEIR, the project’s impact on transit
operations would remain significant and unavoidable with mitigation. »
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Cumulative Analysis

The Ceniral SoMa PEIR identified a cymulative transit impact. For the reasons discussed in the project-level
analysis above, the project would contribute to that previously identified significant transit impact. The Brarman
Street Safety Project, Townsend Corridor Improvement Project, and Fifth Street Improvement Project propose
pedestrian and bicycle safety improvements within and adjacent to the plan area. The Townsend Corridor
Improvement Project includes protected bicycle lanes and a new sidewalk island-along the south side of the
streets between Fourth and Fifth streets to provide a continuous raised sidewalk along this section and
physically separate people bicycling from moving vehicle traffic in the eastbound dizection. The Fifth Stxeet
Improvement Project would implement bicycle, transit, parking, and loading improvements along Fifth Street.
The 655 Fourth Street iransportation study analyzed the impacts of the proposed project in combination
with these cumulative projects and detexmined that the comulative transit impacts would not be more severe
. than those identified in the Central SoMa PEIR. The Central Solvia PEIR evaluated changes to the street network
“along Brannan Street within the plan area, and hecause the project’s driveway is proposed to be on Townsend
Street, vehicle trips generated by the proposed project in combination with the modified Brannan Street Safety
Project would not résul’c. in new or more severe impects to transit operations on Brannan Street. Purther, both
the Townsend Corridor Improvement Project and Fifth Street Improvemerit Project include transit
enhancements, such as boarding islands, that would faciliiale transit service. Therefors, the proposed project in

not combine to result in more savere cumulative transit impacts than were disclosed in the Central _aoMa PEIR,

COTﬂbiﬂﬂﬁDﬂ Wﬁl‘l e Luwnstuu \_.Ul,u\_tux Jxﬂpl'u'\’CJ'i'i:uL Ey qu\.Ct E‘J}d szth Stree »f Tf‘ p ovament | p‘""‘“""" WO “d

Pedestrians

Central SoMa PEIR Analysis

The Central SoMa PEIR determined that development under the plan would not result in pedestrian safety
hazards nor result in substantial overcrowding on sidewalks or at corner locations, but would result in
overcrowding at the following crosswalks:

¢ Third Street/Mission Streel: east and west crosgwalks (weekday midday and p.n. peak hours)

13

Fouwrth Street/Mission Stregt: east and west crosswallks (weekday midday and p.an, peak hours)
o Fourth Street/Townsend Street: west crosswalk (weei«:,day midstay and p.m. peak hours

»  Fourth Street/King Street: west crasswalk (weekday pam, peak hour)

The Central SoMa PEIR identified Central SoMa PEIR Mitigation Measure M-TR-4, Upgré,de Central SoMa
Area Crosswalks, whereby the SEMTA would widen crosswalkes at three intersections in the plan area, as
feasible, However, because the feasibility aof crosswallk widening Beyond the cuarent width is uncertain due
to roadway or other physical constrainis (s.g., presence of bus atops or platforms), the Central SoMa PEIR
concluded this impact would remain significant and unavoldable. The Central SoMa PEIR determined that
cumulative impacts to pedestrian overcrowding would also be significant and unavoidable,

Project- Spe(:/fic Analysis

The project would not generate any activities or include any du;xgn or features that would create hazards
for pedestrians or interfere with pedestrian dccess or clrculation. Given existing traffic levels and the
estimates of project-generated vehicle traffic, the profect is not expected to sybstantially increase overall
traffic levels along these streets such that if could create potentially hazardous conditions for pedestrians
or otherwise interfere with pedestrian access or circulation. The project would also implement several
improvements to the pedestrian realm, inctuding setbacks along the entire Fourth Street frontage of the site
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and a portion of the Townsend Street frortage of the site. This improvement would essentially increase the
effective width of the sidewalk available to pedestrians. Additionally, a proposed POPOS at the southwest
corner of the site fronting the Fourth Street/Townsend Street intersection and proposed public wallcways
would maximize pedestrian connectivity into, out of, and through the site. .

Affected crosswalks in the immediate vicinity of the project site include the south and west crosswalks at -
Fourth Street/Townsend Street; the north, south, and west crosswalks at Fourth Street/King Street; and the
west crosswalk at Fourth Street/Brannan Street. These identified locations reflect the dominant pedestrian
circulation patterns to/from the Caltrain station and Muni’s Fourth & King Station. Given the location of
these crosswalks (along the west side of Fourth Street) relative to the project site (located on the east side
of Fourth Street) and the -expected-routes for project-generated footiraffic, the project is unlikely to
represent a substantial share of the overall pedestrian activity in these particular crosswalks. In particular,
pedestrians arriving at the project site from areas to the north (e.g., Market Street) or south (e.g., Mission
Bay) would likely have positioned themselves on the east side of Fourth Street by the time they reach the
immediate vicinity of the project site, knowing that the project site is located on the east side of Fourth
Street and the areas on the west side of Fourth Street are undeveloped (e.g., the Caltrain railyard and the I-
280 terminal at Fifth Street/King Street) or almost exclusively residential in nature (e.g,, the blocks west of
Fourth Street between King Street and Mission Creek) and would not be major atiractors of projeci-
generated pedestrian activity,

Based on the location of affected crosswalks in the Central SoMa Plan area, the project site is unlikely to
represent a substantial share of the overall pedestrian activity at these locations. While the project would
generate some transit ridership on Caltrain, it is unlikely to represent a substantial contribution to the
overall pedestrian activity in the affected (west and south) crosswalks at Fourth Street/Townsend Street.
This is because the project’s netnew weekday p.m. peak-hour transit ridership to/from the Peninsula/South
Bay is expected to be approximately 57 person trips (33 inbound person frips and 24 outbound person
trips). Of these transit riders, some would likely use other transit providers (e.g., BART, SamTrans), but
even assuming that all of this project-generated ridership is assigned to Calirain, the project is unlikely to
add more than 2-3 pedestrians to either of these crosswalks during the busiest signal cycles, and would,
on average, only add up to one additional person per signal cycle (assuming a 60-second cycle) over the
course of the entire peak hour.

The proposed project would also install a 6-foot-wide and 10-foot-tall wind screen on Townsend Street near
the intersection of Townsend and Lusk Street, The proposed wind screen would be located opposite the
project site, between the active pedestrian walking avea and street traffic within the sidewalk along the south
side of Townsend Street. The intersection in this location only features one crosswalk across the east leg of
Townsend Street. The crosswalk across the west leg is a “closed” crosswalk, with a “NO PED CROSSING”
sign mounted within the sidewalk directing pedestrians to use the east crosswalk. Therefore, the proposed
wind screen would have no effect on crosswalk safety at this location because crossing is not permitted.

For people driving and biking who attempt to enter the residential driveway at this intersection, the
proposed wind screen may partially obstruct views of pedestrian activity in the sidewalk along the south
side of Townsend Sireet for a brief period of time (over a short distance) as they approach the intersection.
However, people driving and biking would generally be traveling no faster than the speed limit (25 mph)
and would need to substantially slow down approaching the intersection to adequately negotiate the turn.
As people walking would have the right-of-way, people driving and biking are already required to yield
and exercise caution when traversing the sidewalk and entering the driveway, which would continue to’
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remain the case whether or not the proposed wind screen is constructed. Given these considerations, the
proposed wind screen would not create hazardous conditions for people walking.

Based on the analysis above, the project would not create potentially hazardous conditions for people
walking or otherwise interfere with pedestrian accessibility to the site or adjoining areas. Therefore, the
project would result in less-than-significant impacts to padestrian safety and access.

Cumulative Analysis

The Brannan Street Safety Project, the Townsend Corridor Improvement Project, ‘and the Fifth Street

Improvement Project all propose pedestrian and bicycle safety improvements within and adjacent to the Central

SoMa Plan area, The 655 Fourth Street trangportation study analyzed the impacts of the proposed project in
_combination with these cumulative projects and determined that the cumulative impacts to people walking
“would not be more severe than those identified in the Central SoMa PEIR. All of these projects would enhance

the pedestrian realm and therefore would not combine with impacts of the proposed project to result in new or
" more severe cumulative impacts to people walking than were identified in the Central SoMa PEIR.

ey ﬂ‘ By o e et T o e B 1 {'L’L.- e RS O RO e e TAZNTT 13 b
LOr 1€ reasons U.LbLubbCu aUUVC, UJIPJ,CHIE.\[L&LAU,!K ULt PlUk}UDCl«L PLU‘!:‘.L,L wiwudd ot &
impacts that were not identified in the Central SoMa PEIR related to pedestrian safety that ar ‘
the project site, nor would the proposed project result in more severe cumulative pedestrian impacts than

were identified in the Central SoMa PEIR.

s D
w
=
=
ot

Bicycles

Central SoMa PEIR Analysis

The Central SoMa PEIR determined that both plan-level and cumulative impacts to bicycle safety and
access would be less than significant. Therefore, no mitigation measures were identified in the Central
SoMa PEIR. However, the Central SoMa PEIR identified two improvemerit measutes—Improverent
Measure I-TR-5a, Protected Bicycle Lane Public Education Campaign, and Improvement Measure 1-
TR-5b, Protected Bicycle Lane Post—lmplementation Surveys—«entailing outreach and data collection
to be undertaken by SFMTA related to the protected bicycle lanes proposed by the plan along Howard
Street/Folsom Street, Brannan Street, and Third Street/Fourth Street. Neither of these improvement
measures are applicable to subsequent development projects within the plan area,

Project-Specific Analysis

There are multiple bikeways in the vicinity of the project site, including Townsend Street/Division
Street, The Embarcadero/King Street/Third Street/Terry A. Francois Boulevard, Fousth Street (south of
Townsend Street), Second Street, Fifth Street, and the San Francisco Bay Trail. Bicycle turning
movement counts conducted at key intersections in the vicinity of the project site show that current
bicycle activity in the vicinity of the project site is generally concentrated along Townsend Street, with
slightly lower activity levels along Fourth Street and marginal activity along Third Street, Brannan
Street, and Xing Street.

The project would provide class 1 bicycle parking in secure storage rooms, as well as class 2 bicycle parking
in various on-site locations at street level. Public walkways such as the Fourth Street Gateway, Townsend
Street Gateway, and North Alley would provide convenient access between the interior of the project site
and the adjacent streets (Townsend Street and Fourth Street). Project-generated bicycle activity would
likely be distributed across both Townsend Street .and Fourth Street, although there may be higher
concentrations along Townsend Street. In particular, Townsend Strega’c features class 2 bikeways and offers
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connections to north-south streets with bikeways (such as Second Street, Fifth Street, and Seventh
Street/Bighth Street) that may be more attractive alternatives to bicycling on Fourth Street, which does not
feature any designated bikeways.

Potential vehicle-bicycle conflict points associated with the project would be most concentrated along
Townsend Street, which is a major route for bicyelists and the location of the proposed vehicle ingress/egress
for the below-grade garage, In particular, all vehicles entering and exiting the project site would need to cross
the westbound class 2 bikeway along Townsend Street, which can result in increased conflicts near the
driveway for bicyclists using this bikeway. This is not expected to constitute a substantial hazard for bicyclists,
however, as motorists would generally have umobstructed sightlines and/or substantial sight distance
towards approaching bicyclists along westboupnd Fifth Street. In particilar, braffic entering the driveway
would have unobstructed sightlines towards bicyclists using the bicycle lane and would be required to wai
until there is sufficlent space in the flow of people bigydling (and if applicable, westbpund vehicles and
pedestrians in the sidewalk) to clear their vehicle before encroaching into the bikeway..

Similarly, the project would provide a large, unobstructed driveway apron and 35-foot-wide curb cut,
which would maximize the field of vislon for motoerists exiting the project site and reduce potential
vehicle-bicycle conflicts, A swmaller eurb ciét oy, primarily, obstructions such as building
walls/columns, street trees, or adjacent on-strest parking spaces, for exarople, can make it more
Qifficult for exiting motorists to see pedestrians in the sidewalk or oncoming blv_ychs ts and matorists
along Townsend Street,

As discussed above, an analysis of the proposed wind screen was conducted to detenmine whether it could
present any potential hazards to people walking s, bieycling, and driving, The analysis indicates that the
focation of the proposed wind screen would not fall within the sight distance triangle for people biking
approaching the intersection, even when assuming a conservative stopping sight distance of 200 feet. The
analysis also shows that the proposed wind screen would not obstruct bicyclists” sightlines to the pole-
mounted signal, which is located along Townsend at the intersection of Lusk Street and the driveway fora
large residential building. Por bicyclists attempting to enter the residential driveway at the intersection of
Townsend Street with Lusk Street, the proposed wind screen may partialty obstruct views of pedestrian
_activity in the sidewalk along the south side of Townsend Street for a brief period of time (over a short
distance) as they approach the intersection. However, these bicyclists would likely be traveling no faster
than the speed limit (25 mph) upstream of the intersection and would need to substantially slow down
approaching the infersection to adequately negotiate the turn. As pedestrians would have the right-of-way,
any such bicyclists are already required to yxel«! and exercise caution when traversing the sidewalk and
entering the driveway, which would continug to remain the case whether or not the proposed wind screen
is constructed. Given these considerations, the propased wind screen would not substantially affect sight
distance for people bicycling that are exiting The Beacon driveway and impacts to people bicycling would
Tse less than significant.-

Cumulative Analysls

The Brannan Street Safety Project, Townsend Corridor Inprovement Project, and Fifth Street Improvement
Project all propose pedestrian and bicycle safety improvements within and adjacent to the plan avea, The 655
Fourth Street transportation study analyzed the impacts of the proposed project in combination with these
cumulative projects and determined that the cumulative impacts to people bicycling would not be more severs
than those identified in the Ceniral SoMa PE[R. All of thege cunwlafive streetscape projects propose
enhancements to bicycle facilities and thergfore wauld not combine with impacts of the proposed project to
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result in more severe cunmlative impacts than discosed in the Central SoMa PEIR, For the reasons described
above, the project would result in less-than-significant cumulative impacts to bicycle safety and access.

Loading

Central SaMa PEIR Analysis

The Central SoMa PEIR concluded that development under the Central SoMa Plan, including the street
network changes, would result in an increase in demand for on-street commercial and passenger loading and
a reduction in on-street commercial loading supply such that the loading demand during the peal hours of
loading activities would not be accommodated within the on-street loading supply; would affect existing
passenger loading/unloading zones; and may create hazardous copditions or result in significant delay that
may affect transit, other vehicles, bicycles, or pedestrians. Central SoMa PEIR Mitigation Measures
" M-TR-6a, Driveway and Loading Operations Plan (DLOP), and M-TR-6b, Accommodation of On-Street
Commercial Loading Spaces and Passenger Loading/Unloading Zones, were identified to veduce the -
significant impact caused by inadequate commercial and passenger loading opportunities. These miligation
measures have been incorporated into the planning code requirements for projects within the Central SoMa
Plan area and are implemented during the project’s entitlement review. The Central SoMa PEIR concluded
that it is unlikely that sufficient on-street coniinercial and passenger loading spaces could be provided to
offset the net loss in these spaces without avoiding conflicts between trucks, bicyclists, and other vehicles and
that the feasibility of providing replacement on-street passehger loading zones for properties affected by the
removal of existing zones is uncertain, Therefore, even with implementation of these two mitigation
measures, loading impacts (both commercial and passenger) would remain significant and unavoidable.

Project-Specific Analysis

Commerclal Loading

The project proposes to provide a total of seven on-site loading spaces accessible through the project’s 35-
foot-long curb cut off Townsend Street. The project would generate a freight loading/service vehicle
dermand of approximately four to five spaces during the average hour and approximately five to six spaces
during the peak hour. The project’s proposed seven freight loading/service vehicle spaces, consisting of
five full-sized freight loading spaces and two service vehicle spaces, would satisfy the average-hour and
peak-hour loading demands. However, it is likely that at least some types of freight loading/service
activities (e.g., restaurant deliveries) would prefer to service the site at street level.

Although the site includes approximately 250 feet of frontage along Fourth Street, curbside commercial
loading cannot be accommodated along Fourth Street due to the lack of an on-street parking lane. However, -
some freight loading/service vehicle operators may still choose to service the site along Fourth Street by
encroaching into the sidewalk (to avoid obstructing the northbound travel lane along Fourth Sireet while
stopped). Additionally, on-street parking is available in the surrounding area, but not in sufficient proximity
to be an attractive option for most project-generated freight loading/service vehicle demand that chooses not
to use the project’s on-site loading area. As a result, some operators attempting to service the site at street .
level may choose to queue/dwell or begin servicing in unpermitted areas along the Fourth Street or Townsend
Street frontages of the site or elsewhere in the imumediate vicinity of the project site. These areas could include
{but would not be limited to) the sidewalk along the east side of Fourth Street and various areas along the
north side of Townsend Street, indluding the all-day Muni zone (10 Townsend stop); the proposed on-street
white zone or temporary Muni staging/layover zones; the proposed curb cut and/or adjacent sidewalk; and
the bicycle lane and/or adjacent travel lane along westbound Towmnsend Street,
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In these cases, freight loading/service vehidle activities could result in potential disruptions to traffic, transit,
bicyde, and pedesirian circufation or delays to transit. As a result, the project could generate a freight
loading/service vehicle demand in excess of available and proposed on- ot off-street accommodations such that
hazardous conditions for traffic, transit, bicycles, or pedestrians or substantial delays to transit could occur undey
existing plus project conditions. '

For the reasons described above, the project could result in significant impacts related to commercial
loading, the same significant plan-level cornmercial loading impacts {dentified in the Central SoMa PEIR.
Therefore, Central SoMa PEIR Mitigation Measure M-TR-6a, requiring a driveway and loading operations
plan, is applicable to the project, The requirements of this Central SoMa PEIR mitigation measure have
been adopted as part of plarning code section 155(1) and the requirements are summarized in the project
description® Therefore, this mitigation measure is no longer required for subsequent development
projects, as compliance with planning code section 155(u) is required. While compliance with planning
code’section 155(u) would reduce project-specific impacts to less-than-significant levels, the impact would
remain significant and unavoidable with mitigation, as stated in the Central SoMa PEIR.

Passenger Loading

Project-generated passenger loading activities include those associated with resident vehicles and for-hire
services (e.g., taxls, transportation network company vehicles). The passenger loading demand for the project
is 288 vehicles per hour. These vehicles represent 121 residential vehicles, 143 restaurant vehicles, and 24
vehicles attributed fo hotel, retail, and office.3 The project includes a proposed valet station on level B] of the
project’s below-grade garage that wotld include an extended driveway apron and ramp from street level and
a double-lane interior loop, which together would provide substantial stacking capacity and maneuvering
space that would likely have the capacity to accornmodate any surplus passenger loading demand.

Vehicles may attenpt to queue/dwell or conduct drop off/pick up in unpermitted areas along the frontage
of the project site along Fourth Street or along Townsend Street at or near the on-street white zone. The
project proposes to provide an approximately 120-foot-long on-street white zone along the north side of
Townsend Street (equivalent to approximately five on-street parking spaces), with 45 feet of that loading
zone reserved for SEMTA. vehicles during the hours of 6-9 a.m., Monday through Friday.

The project’s proposed on-street white zone would only be capable of satisfying some, but not all, of the
estimated peak passenger loading demand. While the proposed valet station could provide additional
capacity for passenger loading activities, site constraints and other factors could create sifuations where
project-generated passenger loading activities may affect traffic, transit, bicircle, pedestrian circulation, or
transit operations. Given the amount of passenger loading anticipated from the project and the specific
confluence of transit, pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicle use in the project area, the project could result in
significant impacts related to passenger loading, Therefore, Central SoMa PEIR Mitigation Measure M-TR-
6b, requiring the project sponsor to develop a passenger leading plan, is applicable to the project. However,
the requirements of this Central SoMa PEIR mitigation measure have been adopted as part of planning

% Planning code section 155(u) applies to all projects in the Central SoMa plan area that would include 100,000 gross
square feet of new development, such as the praposed 655 Fourth Street project, and requires those projects to
prepare a driveway and loading operations plan and passenger loading plan.
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code section 155(11) and the requirements are sunumarized in the project description. Therefore, no further
mitigation beyond compliance with planning code section 155(u) is required.

Cumulative Analysis

Loading impacts would likely be exacerbated under cumulative conditions by the loss of on-street
accommodations for passenger loading (including both on-street white zones and on-street parking spaces)
due to street network changes under the Central SoMa Plan and other transportation network changes, as
well as a general increase in localized demand for such accommodations in the vicinity of the project site
as a result of new development expected from land use changes enabled by the Central SoMa Plan. As
discussed above, the Central SoMa PEIR found significant and unavoidable loading fmpacts. The 655
Fourth Street transportation study analyzed the impacts of the proposed project in combination with the
Brannan Street Safety Project, Towngend Corxidor Improvement Project, and the Fifth Street Tmprovement
Project and determined that- the cumulative passenger or commercial loading impacts would not be more
severe than those identified in the Central SoMa PEIR. The Brarman Street Safety Project and Fifth Street
Improvement Project would mot result in any new or more physical environmental impacts than were
previously identified in the Central SoMa FEIR. In the case of the Townsend Corridor Improvement Project,
a paiking lane—whether located cuibside as currenily o in a “floating” configuration as part of a parking-

protected bikeway ~would need to be maintained along the north side of Townsend Street in order to
* continue to provide a temporary Muni layover/staging zone. When this femporary Muni zone (between 6
am. and 9 am. on weekdays) is not in effect, the parking lane could provide space for on-street Joading
zones (as proposed by the project) or on-street parking., While implementation of Central SoMa PEIR
Mitigation Measures M-TR-6a and M-TR-6b, implemented through planning code section 1565(u), would
reduce project-specific loading impacts to less-than-significant levels, it is unlikely to fully mitigate the
project’s cumulative passenger loading impacts, which would remain significant and unavoidable with
mitigation, as stated in the Central SoMa PEIR. '

Since the Central SoMa PEIR identified significant and unavoidable impacts resulting from inadequate
commercial and passenger loading and the proposed project would contribute to those impacts, the project

-would not result in new significant impacts related to loading that were not identified in the Central SoMa
PEIR. Additionally, for the reasons discussed above, the proposed project would not result in more severe
cumulative impacts related to loading than those identified in the Central SoMa PEIR.

Emergency Vehicles

Central SoMa PEIR Analysis

The Central SoMa PEIR determined that development under the Central SoMa Plan, including the proposed
street network changes, could result in significant impacts on emergena